AMSCO | a» :
SCO ERICAN STERILIZER COMPANY « 2428 WEST 23:d STREET + AMSCO 4072 + ERIE « PENNSYLVANTA 18814

~ AMSCO .
Maintenande
Maxniual

ORTHOGRAPHIC 2
ORTHOPEDIC AND FRACTURE TABLE
(7/86) P-764317-885

~A-1

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TOPIC .., SECTION

4.1
L 4.2
.43

51 .

53

6.1

6.3

©AMSCO — 1983-1986

Rev. 7/86

Printed in USA,

. \

This document 18 1siended for ihe exclusive use of AMSCO and its customers Reproduciion @ whote 01 in part is prohibied

: TITLE

GENERAL DATA REVIEW

GENERAL ‘

GENERAL MAINTENANCE GUIDE
GENERAL

TROUBLESHOOTING

LUBRICATION

PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE GUIDE -
FIELD TEST PROCEDURE

TABLE BASE

GENERAL

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

COMPONENT REPAIR AND REPLACEMENT
EXPLODED VIEWS AND PARTS LIST
TABLE SUPERSTRUCTURE

GENERAL

COMPONENT REPAIR AND REPLACEMENT
EXPLODED vIEWS AND PARTS LIST
TABLETOP

GENERAL

COMPONENT REPAIR AND REPLACEMENT
EXPLODED VIEWS AND PARTS LIST
TABLE ACCESSORIES

GENERAL

INSTALLATION
DRAWINGS AND PARTS LIST

B-6

B-7 thru B-11
B-12 and B-13
B-14 and C-1
C-1thru C-4

C-6

c-7
C-7
c-9
D-2

E-2
E-2
E-3
E-6

E-14

E-14
E-14 and F-1
F-2

F-6
F-6

F-6
F-8

Printed 10U S A




THIS PAGE
INTENTIONALLY LEFT
BLANK

TOPIC 1

GENERAL DATA REVIEW

INDEX

SECTION  PARAGRAPH ’ TITLE S GRID
i GENERAL ... ... .. S SRR A-4
111 SalBly FHECAUNIONS . ... oerre e A-4
1.1.2 “Application and DeSign .. ... A-5
113

Operating INSIUCHIONS ... .. ovin e
SECTION 1.1 GENERAL

NOTE: This Topic provides a general review of table particulars. You are urged to read tmis Topic pefore
sroceeding with the manual.

1.1.1. SUMMARY OF WARNINGS AND CAUTIONS

The following are personnel (WARNINGS) and equipment (CAUTIONS) safety precautions to be observed
when operating or servicing this unit. Thisisa listing of all safety precautions appearing in the text. Carefully
read them before proceeding to use or service the unit. Observance of these safety precautions will minimize
the risk of personal injury or the possible use of improper maintenance methods which may damage the unitor
-repder it unsafe: It is important to understand that these precautions are not exhaustive. AMSCO coutd not
possibly know, evaluate and advise maintenance departments of afl conceivable ways in which maintenance
might be done or the possible hazardous consequences of each way.

The operation and maintenance procedures recommended by AMSCO are described in this manual. Oniy
these recommended maintenance procedures should be followed.

REPAIRS AND ADJUSTMENTS SHOULD BE ATTEMPTED ONLY BY EXPERIENCED
PERSONS FULLY ACQUAINTED WITH THIS EQUIPMENT. USE OF INEXPERIENCED. UNQUALIFIED
PERSONS TO WORK ON THE EQUIPMENT OR THE INSTALLATION OF UNAUTHORIZED PARTS COULD
CAUSE INJURY OR RESULT IN COSTLY DAMAGE.

MAKE CERTAIN TABLETOP IS PROPERLY SUPPORTED BEFORE PERFORMING
MAINTENANCE REQUIRING TOP TO BE MAINTAINED IN RAISED POSITION.

Y IITeHl SUPPORT TABLETOP ASSEMBLY BEFORE REMOVING TRANSLATION SHAFTS.

TN WHEN REMOVING TRENDELENBURG GEAR ASSEMBLY, BLOCK SUPERSTRUCTURE
TO AVOID SUDDEN TABLETOP MOVEMENT.

CAUTION: Do NOT overfill sump with hydraulic oil. Do NOT mix different brands of hydraulic oil.
CAUTION: Do not “kink” copper tubing when moving pump and sump assembly.

CAUTION: During lift carriage adjustments eccentric locking nuts should be tightened only with slight
wrench pressure. Excessive tightening will fracture eccentric at tlange.

Rev 786



$D-313R2
(11/84)

1.1.2. APPLICATION AND DESIGN ¢ Instructing operators in proper operation ot . ‘
fabie

The following proauct fiterature (SD-313) contains v

techmcal daia relating to principle description and e instructing operators intechniGues cesignedto

igentiying characteristics of particulars for this ensure oplimum equipment perfo

table. The literature 1s informational rather than

instructional It provides. textually and illustratively. e Verdying validity of operator compizinis

a general concent of equipment, its purpose, capa-

nihues. limitatons. and technical specifications. ter 1o Troubleshooting Secnon of aoproprate
iable is not operating o e

; on And Design Section for canzdibi

squipment.

Nance

1.1.3. OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

ORTHOGRAPHIC 2

TE
The following instructions (P-129354-375) are in- ORTHOPEDIC AND FRACTURE TABLE D A T A

tenced to guide mhaintenance personnel when:

DESCRIPTION

ORTHOGRAPHIC is a mobile. manually
operated orthopedic table. It provides fiex-
ible. easy to use. atticulated posturing of
patient for reconstructive and reparative
orthopedic procedures. Permits conventional
radiography and will interface with mobite
image-amplitication systems. Foids into a
neat, compact package (28-1/2 x27-1/2x 41
inches [724x699x1041 mm}) when not in use.

‘ ‘ Application

Designed primarily for hip and lower extrem-
ity procedures: hip pinning. ender nailing. ~ g
intramedullary nailing of femur. tibia and ; >

fibula surgery. However, table {with optional . /
accessories) also allows for upper body ’ -

procedures: shoulder surgery. armand hand
suigery. non-operative myelograms.

ajqel sipadoyuo

; Typical only — some details may vary.
Agplicable Standards
op THE SELECTIONS CHECKED BELOW
Image-amplification accessories are designed 1o meet Radiation APPLY TO THIS EQUIPMENT
Control for Health and Safety Act. Suitable for use in nonflammable

anesthetizing locations as defined in National Fire Protection Stand- Optional Accessories

ard for the use of inhaiation anesthesia. 56A (1978). O BF00-020 Accessory Clamp O BF00-025 image Amplification

G BF00-021 Legholder O BF00-018 Diape Support

DESIGN FEATURES O BF00-022 Pophiteal O BFO8-300 Clark Sockets
0 BF00-016 AP Cassette Holder 0 BF00-026 Aim/Hand Table

Base affords adequate. comiortable toe space on both sides with O BFD0-017 Lateral Cassetie O AMSCO Standard Arm and Leg
sutficient space to receive the support blades of a Mayo-type Holder Support Accessories (SD-42}
instrument stand. Raise/Lower and Floor lock pedals are at head O BF00-023 Foot Traction Boot
end Height-adjustable tloor locks. one at each cornes. and casters.
two swivel and two tixed. are provided. Fixed casters at foot end
eliminate tendency of table to drift sideways. Top of base has an easy
1o clean stainless-steel covar. A NFPA-approved patient grounding
receplacle is also provided at foot-end of base.

. ‘ Pedesial includes tabtetop lift cylinder and support ¢olumn with ltsm No. )
bearing-mounted saddle frame. Saddle is steet 1o improve stiffness. Locati -
Lift cylinder and support column are fully enclosed by stainless- . ocationis) —

steel. telescoping shrouds. Each shroud is one-piece consiruction to
quard against foreign matter entering elevating mechanism.

Rev 7/86

Because of American Sterilizer Company’s continuing program of research and de f . all spetifications and descriptions are cybject to change withou! notice.
This data is intended tor the exclusive use of AMSCO customers. including architects ot designers. Reproduttion in whole o1 in patt by others is prohibited.

A-5 EAMSCO — 1983-1984 Printed in U.S.A.

, A-6




Superstructure houseés Lateral Tilt and Trendelenburg mechanisms
Bearing mounted to elevating mechanism. Covered with two-piece
RIM (Reacting Injection Mold - no seams) molded. high density ure-
thane shroud. Shroud is finished with non-conductive urethane
paint. Two manual.crank handles located on head-end of table con-
trol Tilt and Trendelenburg.

Tabletop contains translating support rods and locking mechanism.
Tabletop can be transiated four iriches (101 mm) to either side of
center to aid in patient transfer and positioning, Transiation can be
actuated and locked from either side of the table. Two stainless-steel
rails tor attaching accessoriesrun‘entire length-of top. Rails will also
accept standard AMSCO accessories. Tabletop supplied with Vel-
cro® (Velcro Corporation) strip to fasten pad.

Padconsists of a:oneinch (25 mm) thick, one-piece, foam latex sheet
covered with Lectrolite Duotone® (Herculite Corporation). Sewn
Velcro fasteners: simplify application and removal . .. no other
tastening devices required.

Abductor Bars, at foot-end of superstructure, feature two-sectional
construction for lower extremity positioning tlexibility. Each abduc-
tor bar has two'rotating joints that provide pianar rotation and can
be locked at any position, from 0 to 160 degrees. by easy to use
actuating handles. .

Operating Controls

o Foot pedals are easily actuated and clearly identified. Located at
head-end of table. they include:

o LOCK/UNLOCK — to engage/disengage floor locks.
« RAISE/LOWER — to raise or lower the tabletop.

« Tabletop positioning controls are mounted at the head-end 6ftable
at a convenient height on the superstructure. They are arranged for
simple. foolproof actuation and include:

o TRENDELENBURG — to fower or raise the head-end (see Fig-
ure A) of superstructure from horizontal.

o LATERAL TILT — totilt superstructure right or left (See Figure
B) from horizontal.

TECHNICAL DATA
Performance Capabilities

This table is designed to support up to a 300 pound patient in correct
anatomic position for various procedures throughout the complete
range of table movements.

Figure A. TRENDELENBURG.

Figure B. LATERAL TILT.

Material Specifications

[
Materials not definitely specified herein are of the best quality and
finish as requiféd for the purpose in the industry.

o Base is-cast aluminum, ASTM UNS-A47120 T5 or equivalent,
finishéd with polyurethane texture paint.

» Superstructure;side frame:and inner cross memberare.castalum-
inum; end frame is cast iron to provide ballast to assist Trendelen-
burg-operation.

o Tabletop assenibly is cast aluminum, texture painted. Bearing
rods are.case hardened stainless Steel. Tabletop measures 31-1/4x20
inthés (794x508 mm).

» Abductor bars are 2x3x10 inches (51x76x254 mm) for inner bar
and.2x3x40inthes (51%76x1016 mm) for outer bar. Bars have a satin
polish, chrome platéd, finish to prevent corrosion. '

ACCESSORIES

See opposite page.

WARRANTY

The: American Sterilizer Company warrants that each table is care-
fully tested, inspected and leaves the factory in proper working
condition. free of visible defects. Coverage includes one year on
parts (except expendables) and 90 days on labor. AMSCO represen-
tatives can provide full details of the warranty program upon
request.

MAINTENANCE

This table is designed for dependable operation if properly used and
routine preventive maintenance is observed. It additional mainte-
nance is required, a detailed maintenance manual is available.
AMSCO also has a nationwide network of professional factory-
trained service technicians capable of performing necessary repairs.

AMSCO also provides a low cost PMA (Preventive Maintenance
Agreement) to keep your equipment operating efficiently. AMSCO
service technicians thoroughly inspect. clean, adjust and pertorm ail
necessary repairs . . . all at an established low rate. plus the.cost of
any renewal parts.

A-7

STANDARD ACCESSORIES

X

Wedge Shape

Foot Traction Unit

Intrameduliary Counter-
Traction Device and Hip Rest

OPTIONAL ACCESSORIES

Legholder BF00-021
includes an accessory clamp

Popliteal Support BF00-022
includes -an accessory clamp

AP Cassette Holder
BF00-016 includes
an.accessory clamp

Lateral Casseite Holder
BF00-017 includes a Clark Socket

Foot Traction Boot
(Pair) BF00-023

e S
=

Image Amplification Board
B8F00-025

B8RH compliance

Orape Support BF00-018 includes
a Clark Socket and accessory clamp

==

Clark- Sockets (Pair)
BF08-300

-

Arm/Hand Table

BF00-026 BRH compliance

A-8




ORTHOGRAPHIC 2 EQUIPMENT

‘ A MSCOQO | ORTHOPEDIC AND FRACTURE TABLE | INSTRUCTIONS

P-129354-375

(224 83y

87-5/32 i

. PLAN VIEW | F === =
| | IMPORTANT

¢ UNCRATING INSTRUCTIONS AND EQUIPMENT DRAWING — Compléte instruc-
1 tions for uncrating this Tabie as well as-an equipment drawing. have been furnished.
It you cannot find them write. wire or teleptione AMSCO giving the-serial, unit
and model numbers of the Tadle ... replacement copies will be senttoyou promptly.

e These instructions shouid be retained in a.conveniently accessible area. for guick
reference.

‘ | . “ o AMSCO table products a-¢ esigned tosafely support and position a 300-pound
: patient with body weigh? azppropriately distributed to attain standarg surgical
positions typical of those s=ownn AMSCO literature. This'same design criteriais

32-1/32 23-11/16 - .
(814 ‘ ‘ (602) ' applied to AMSCO access o es used with tables of our manufacture.
SIDE VIEW HEAD-END VIEW - JJ‘
DIMENSIONS ARE INCHES (MILLIMETERS) — DRAWING IS NOT TO SCALE
NOTE:
1. Approximate weight— 700 Ibs (315 kg).
This:print I8 for guidance when planning space and utllity services. Actual instalistion prinis may be obtained Irom any AMSCO oflice representative. AMSéO\IAV ERTCAN STERILIZER COMPANY - 2424 WEST 23:0 STREEY - ERIE - P ENNSVIVANIA 18514

Prniec ~US A tAMSCO 1983

AMSCO | AMERICAN STERILIZER COMPANY » 7124 WEST 23rd STREET + ERIE « PENNSYLVANIA 16514

A-9 | N | A-10




LIMITATION OF LIABILITY AND INDEMNITY

in no event. whether as a result of breach of contract warranty or 1o tincluding negligence and strict iiabiity) shal American Stenlizer Company of its
suppliers be liable.for any consequential or ncidental damages ncluding, but not iimited 10 loss of protits or revenues, loss of use of the Products. or any
assOc.ated equipment. ioss of the Buyer's Products. damage 1o associaled equipment. cost of capial, cost-of substitute products facines. service
of replacement power downtirme cos!, caused. by such Products. or claims of the users for such damages. Buyer and ulmate user nereby agree 1o

ol y-the A + Stenlizer Company and to hoid ihe American Stenhizer Company harmiess from any and.all liability for such consequential or
incigental damages The responsibiity of the Amencan Stenlizer Company tor damages due.to injunes or dpath of the death of empioyees of the Buyer
G ythmate user of the Product. caused by the Product shall be hmited 1o that portion of such ges as migh! be butabie to the negligence or
stActhabiiity or Other torous Conduct of the Amenican Steriizer Conipary The Buyer and ulbmate user agree-10.indemnity the American Sterizer Company
ana roid the Amencan Steniizer Company harmiess from any further damages. indemnity or contribution. i Buyer transters title to or 6ases the: Products
solg heieunder to any third party. Buyér shall obtath trom such third party ‘a provision affording American Stenlizer Company and its suppliers the
protection of this amcie re.abng 10 Limitations of Liabihty and iIndemnities

Tne Amencan Sténhzer Company s iabiity for any ciaim 9! any und (InCluding neghgence and stnct liability) for any loss or damage ansing out of. or
resuming from ths agreement of from the. performance o+ Dreach thereot. or from the Products or Servicés furnishéd hereunder, ‘shall :n'nc case exceed
tne price of the specitiec Procuct system. component or service which (gives nse 10 the clam, Except as 10 title, any such kapdity snall terminate one
year from the date ! 1siallaton of any Proguct or upo~ ine expraton Of the warranty penod applicable to each type of Product covered hereby.
whichever ime penoc expures hirst

A WORD FROM AMSCO

This manual contains important information on proper use and rmaintenance of this table. All
operators and department heads are urged to carefully review and become familiar with the warnings,
cautions and instructions contained herein. This table is specifically designed for use only as
specified in the manual.

A thorough preventive maintenance program is essential to safe and proper table opration. You are
encouraged to contact AMSCO concerning our Preventive Maintenance Agreement. Under terms of
this agréement. preventive maintenance. adjustments. and replacement of worn parts are.done on a
scheduled basis to assure table performance at peak capabjlity and to help dvoid untimely or costly
operation schedule interruptions. AMSCO maintains a nationwide staff of well-equipped. factory-
trained technicians to provide this service. as well as expert repairs. Contact your AMSCO
representative for details.

AMSCO carries a complete line of accessories for all types of surgery. An AMSCO representative will
gladly review these with you.

Thank you for choosing this fine AMSCO product . . . you may be confident of our continued interest
in your satisfaction with it.

SUMMARY OF SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

The following are personne! (WARNINGS) and equipment (CAUTIONS) safety precautions to be
observed when operating or servicing this table.

ELGLIREREPAIRS AND ADJUSTMENTS SHOULD BE ATTEMPTED ONLY BY EXPERIENCED
PERSONS FULLY ACQUAINTED WITH THIS EQUIPMENT. USE OF INEXPERIENCED. UN-
QUALIFIED PERSONS TO WORK ON THE EQUIPMENT OR INSTALLATION OF UNAUTHORIZED
PARTS COULD CAUSE INJURY OR RESULT IN COSTLY DAMAGE.

MAKE CERTAIN TABLETOP IS PROPERLY SUPPORTED BEFORE PERFORMING
MAINTENANCE REQUIRING TOP TO BE MAINTAINED IN RAISED POSITION.

CAUTION: Whaen filiing table with hydraulic oll, do NOT overfill. Do NOT mix ditferent brands of
hydraulic oll.

A-11

SECTION 1. INSTALLATION (SEE FIGURE 1)

1.1. Roll table to desired location.

1.2. Fully depress LOCK/UNLOCK pedal. This
will lock table in position by simultaneously
transfering table weight from casters to tloor
locks. The table will remain locked (immobile)
until pedal is again fully depressed and
released.

1.3. Check floor focks. Be sure each lock is
snug against floor. If necessary adjust tioor
locks as follows.

NOTE: Floor locks are factory-adjusted for a
level surface. However. as floor surfaces vary,
readjustment may be required. When properly
adjusted, locks should engage floor simul-
taneously and table base should rise evenly.
Also. casters need not clear floor (i.e.. they
should not swing freely with table in locked
position).

1.3.1. Place LOCK'UNLOCK pedal in its up
(untocked) position. Wsing @ wrench for rear
locks and a drive pintor front iocks. screw floor
locks counterclockwise as far as possible.

1.3.2. Place LOCK:-UNLOCK pecal in its down

{(locked) position. Screw fioor locks clockwise
until they are just snug against the floor.

LOCK/UNLOCK Pedal

Casiers

Flag: Lock
Adjustment

Rear
(Use Wrench)

1.3.3. Place LOCK/UNLCOEK pedal in its up
position. Screw floor locks clockwise an addi-
tional 1/2 turn,

1.3.4. Operate LOCK/UNLOCK pedal mr%
several cycles. Operation should be smooth
and positive; table should rise evenly as floor
locks are actuated. With locks engaged table
should not rock or move when normal forces
are applied. You may also find thata further 1/4
turn in either direction will "fine tune” the
operation. -

NOTE: Yourtabie is furnished with electrically
conductive fioor locks. Accumulation of foreign
materials on their surfaces. and wear over an
extended period. can reduce their conductive
properties. Routine testing for conductivity
should be performed as needed. A patient
grounding receptacle (See Figure 1) is pro-
vided. Male connector to ground patient is not"’
furnished by AMSCO.

1.4. Unfold abductor bars and lock in desired
position. Turn actuating knobs, located at
joint, counterclockwise to unlock bars. After
properly positioning bars for desired proce-
dure, turn actuating knobs clockwise to lock.

{Use Drive Pin)

Figure 1. ORTHOGRAPHIC 2 TABLE. ;

A-12




I\

SECTION 2. TABLETOP POSITIONING CONTROLS (SEE FIGURE 2)

2.1. TRENDELENBURG and LATERAL TILT

The controls dre conveniently located at the
table head end. Two easy-to-use crank handles
provide complete maneuverability of the table-
top. The SIDE TIiLT control is on the right side

... the TRENDELENBURG/REVERSE TREN:

DELENBURG control is on the left. Both
randles are within easy reach and may be
operated simuitaneousty. if desired

2.1.1. LATERAL TiLT operaﬁon:

2.1.1.1. Turn crank handie until the desired
angulation (0-15 degrees from horizontal) is
achieved. The direction that crank is turned
governs direction of tabletop movement.

2.1.1.2. Releasing the crank handle automati-
cally stops the tabletop and tocks it in position.

2.1.2. TRENDELENBURG/REVERSE TREN-
DELENBURG operation:

2.1.2.1. Turncrank handie ctockwise for TREN-
DELENBURG posi:oning (0-15 degrees from
horizontal) . . . counterclockwisefor REVERSE
TRENDELENBURG

2 1.2.2. Releasing ine crank handle automati-
cally stopsthe tabietop and locks 1t in position.

2.2. RAISE/LOWER

A clearly labeled foot pedal at head end of base
allows the table to be hydrauiically RAISED or
LOWERED throughout an 18-inch range . . .
smoothly and guietly

2.2.1 RAISE/LOWER operation:

2.2 1.1. Pump pedal to elevate tabletop . ..
depress fully to lower

2 2 1.2 Releasing tre pedal automatically stops
tabletop and locks it at this height.

A-13

2.3: Transtation

Tabletopcan be transiated laterally and locked
in three positions - center line of the table and
four inches on either side of t¥e center line.
Two spring-loaded handles (not visible from
outside}, one on either side of tabletopapprox-
imately eight inches from head end, just inside
tabletop structure, are provided for easy actua-
tion of translation feature.

NOTE: Tabletop transiation etfort may be
excessive if a heavier patient is being sup-
ported. To ease effort, place tabte into TILT (2
turns).

2.3.1. Translation operation:

2.3.1.1. Push either handle against tabletop
outer wall to unlock.

2.3.1.2. Translate tabletop to desired position.

2.3.1.3. Réleasing handle automatically stops
tabletop and locks it in position.

2.4. Specitic Operations

For the positioning oftabletop and accessories
for specific operations see Set-up Chart
(P-29354-372).

-

Top Transiated Right

LATERAL TRANSLATION

Actuating Knod

Abcuctor Bar

Tor T-ansiated Lett

TRENDELENBURG

Figure 2. TABLE POSITIONING CONTROLS.

RAISE/LOWER




SECTION 3. INSTALLATION OF PADS AND ACCESSORIES

Theoneinch (25 mm) thick pad is backed with
a Velcro® (Veléro Corporation) strip which
tastens to an opposing strip on the tabletop.
Removable accessories are positioned and
secured by clamps or sockets which are
applied to and slide atong the side rails, and
abductor bars.

3.1. Pads -

3.1.1. Toinstall, place pad :n position and press
Velcro strip$ together.

3.1.2. To remove. “pee!” pad away from table-
top. °

3.2. Accessories (See Tabié 1)

3:2.1. Torinstall ‘accessdries on side Fail:

3.2.1.1. Slide clark 's6ckét ontd either ehd of
side rail.

3.2.1.2. Place accessories support into s6cket
opening and adjust socke! for proper angu-
lation of accessory.

3.21.3. Tightenaccessory support and socket
toside rail by turning “T" handle élockwise.

NOTE: Angulation changes can be ‘made by
slightly loosening socket.

3.2.1:4. Turn "T" handle countérclockwise 10
remove support and to loosen socket on rail.

3.2.1.5. Remove socket by siiding off rail.
3.2.2. To install accessones or abductor bars:

3.2.2.1. Piace clamp handie 1n horizontal (un-
locked) position.

£

3.2.2.2. Ptace clamp on abductor bar.

3.2.2.3. Lock clamp on bar by swinging handle
down to vertical posmon s

3.224. f adjustment is needed in clamp
position, proceed as follows:

¢ Pullclamp handie to intermediate position
(approximately 35 degrees from vertical).

® Clamp may now be slid along abductor
bar.

NOTE: Clamp cannot be removed from abductor
bar while handle is in' ifitermediate position.

& Remove clampby pulling handle to hori-
zontal (unilocked) position.

3.2.3. To install the-arm/hand tabte assembly:

3.2:3.1. Placeiarm. hand table bracket onto side

rail.

3:2.3:2. Swing support leg down trom clamp.
3.2.3.3. Lopsen wing nut to lower f6otin place.
3.2.3.4. Tighten wing nut to lock foot in place.

3.2.3.5. Tighten bracket knobs to lock table to

‘side rail.

3.2.3.6: Lock support leg in position by pushing
“T" handle in.

3.2.3.7. Remove arm/hand table in reverse
order.

STANDARD ACCESSORIES

TABLE 1

BR~= compiiance

Perinesl Post

Foot Traction Unit

Patient Transter Board

Intermeduilsry Counter-
Traction Device lnd Hip Rest

OPTIONAL ACCESSORIES

Legholder BF00-021
~QiUges an accessor: Ciamo

Popliteal Support B
includes an access

AP Cassetie Holder
B8F00-016 inciuges
ar accessory camo

Laters! Cossette Molder
8500-017 includes a: Clark Sochket

Foot Traction Boot
{Par) BFOO-023

Image Ampliticstion Board

BF-025
BRH comptiance

Drape Support BF00-018 inciudes

s Clark Socket and accessory clamp

Clark Sochets (Pair}
B8F08-300

< @’-g

N

Arm/Hand Tabie
BF00-026 8RN Complience

B-2




SECTION 4. PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE

IELIDILIEHREPAIRS AND ADJUSTMENTS
SHOULD BE ATTEMPTED ONLY BY EX-
PERIENCED PERSONS FULLY ACQUAINTED
WITH THIS EQUIPMENT. USE OF INEX-
PERIENCED, UNQUALIFIED PERSONS TO
WORK ON THE EQUIPMENT OR INSTALLA-
TION OF UNAUTHORIZED PARTS COULD
CAUSE INJURY OR RESULT IN COSTLY
DAMAGE.

4.1. DAILY

4.1.1. After each use . . .

4.1.1.1. Remove drapes from tabletop. Using a
soft cloth, wipe off pad with a solution of warm

water and.a phenolic germicide detergent.

4.1.1.2. Be sure pad is dry and then install a
clean drape. completly covering tabletop.

41.2 Atendotday. . .

4.1.2.1. Remove drapes and pacd from table.
Clean pad as follows:

e Using a soft cioth, thoroughly wagh pad
with a solution of warm water anc a phenolic
germicide detergent.

e Rinse pad with clear water.

Tasletop Litt Ang
Support Assembiy

Eizyator Cyhinger

Supoc-: Assemdly Rotlers

Elevatar Column

Figgr Lock Linkage

Fioor Lock Post

e Allow pad to air-dry.
4.1.2.2. Clean table exterior with a mild deter-
gent solution and disinfectant. Rinse and dry
table with a lint-free cloth.
4.1.2.3. Operate each table control. Operation
should be smooth and quiet: if not, refer to
GUIDE TO MINOR MAINTENANCE.
4.2. QUARTERLY
MAKE CERTAIN TABLETOP
1S PROPERLY SUPPORTED BEFORE PER-
FORMING MAINTENANCE REQUIRING TOP
TO BE MAINTAINED IN RAISED POSITION.
4.2.1. Service base.assembly (see Fig. 3):
4.2.1.1. Raise tabletop to maximum height.

4.2.1.2. Support tabletop with sawhorses.
Assure Sawhorses are not damaging any table
components.

4.2.1.3. Remove socket-head screws and raise
base cover.

4.2.1.4 Secure base cover in raised position
with blocking or by tying to table frame.

Piston Rod

Bleec Screw

Base Cover

Wood Block

Pipe Plug

RAISE/LOWER Pedal

4.2.1.5. Lubricate the following floor lock items
with "“MOLY-LUBRIPLATE" MS HD No. 2¢
(Fiske Brothers Refining Co., Newark, New
Jersey) or equivalent

e Floor lock bar linkage interlocks.
e Floor lock posts and reamed holes in base.
e Bearings shafts ang other moving parts.

4.2.1.6.Clean casters. Clean floor lock feet and
check for conductivity . . see Note page 1.

4.2.1.7. Inspect tase assembly and hydraulic
system for any sign of damage and loose or
misaligned parts.

4.2.1.8. Lower and secure base cover.
4.2.1.9. Refrove sawhorses and lower tabletop.

4.2.2. Inspecttabietop assembly forany sign of
damage and loose or misaligned parts.

4.3. SEMI-ANNUALLY

MAKE CERTAIN TABLETOP
1S PROPERLY SUPPORTED BEFORE PER-
FORMING MAINTENANCE REQUIRING TOP
TO BE MAINTAINED IN RAISED POSITION.

4.3.1. Service lift assembly (see Fig. 3):
4.3.1.1. Raise tapietop to maximum height.

431.2 Support tabletop with sawhorses.
Assure sawhorses are not damaging any table
components.

4.3 1.3. Remove socket-head screws and raise
base cover

4.3.1.4. Secure base cover in raised position
with blocking of by tying tc table trame.

4.3.1.5. Coat the two sides of elevator column
on which tabletop support assembly rollers
DO NOT roll with "MOLY-LUBRIPLATE" MS
HD No. 2 or equivalent.

43 1.6. Lubricate tabietop support assembly
shafts and bearings with "MOLY-LUBRIPLATE"
MS HD No 2 or equivalent {Keep roller sides
of elevator column tree of fubncant )

4.3.1.7. Lower and secure base cover.
4.3.1.8. Remove sawhorses

4.3.2. Check oil level and lubricate caster
assemblies (see Fig. 3):

MAKE CERTAIN TABLETOP
IS PROPERLY SUPPORTED BEFORE PER-
FORMING MAINTENANCE REQUIRING TOP
TO BE MAINTAINED IN RAISED POSITION.

4.3.2.1. Raise tabletop to maximum height.

4.3.2.2. Support tabletop with sawhorses.
Assure sawhorses are not damaging any table
components.

4.3.2.3. Remove socket-head screws and raise
base cover.

473.2.4 Secure base cover in raised position
with blocking or by tying to table frame.

4325 Remove pipe plug from sump cover
plate

4.3.26 Insertaclean, dry object about pencil-
size through opening until bottom is reached.

4.2.2.7 Withdraw object and measure indicated
neight Depth should be 1-3/4 inches (44.5
mmi

4328 It oil level is incorrect. fill system.

CAUTION: Do NOT overfill. Do NOT mix
different brands of hydraulic oil.
e Piace funnel in sump opening.

e Add properoil. This table can use Chevron
AW32. Mopil DTE 24 or Shell Tellus 32 hydraulic
o1l Tables are shipped from factory with a tag
(see Fig. 4) indicating what oil was used when
constructed.

e i changing brand of oil. call your local
AMSCO Representative.

4.3.29 inject "LUBRIPLATE" No 630 AA or
equivalent into fittings on sides of casters.

4.3.2.10 Lower and secure base cover

43217 Remove sawhorses.

THIS EQUIPMENT WAS ORIGINALLY FILLED WITH )

. CHEVRON AW HYDRAULIC OIL GRADE 3. {
v . MOBIL DYE 24 NYDRAULIC OIL |
l . SMELL TELLUS 32 MYDRAULIC Ot

B L A AN OB UREE GRLESE SPPCIIELT N S BEERT L G

Figure 4. HYDRAULIC OIL TAG.

1

Figure 3. BASE ASSEMBLY.

€ 7

B-3 B-4




4.3.3.1f oil was added. operate table through all
positions. If operation is "spongy”, bleed hy-
draulic system:

MAKE CERTAIN TABLETOP
IS PROPERLY SUPPORTED BEFORE PER-
FORMING MAINTENANCE REQUIRING TOP
TO BE MAINTAINED IN RAISED POSITION.

4.3.3.1. Raise tabletop to maximum height.

4.3.3.2. Support tabletop with sawhorses.
Assure sawhorses are not damaging any table
components.

4.3.3.3. Remove socke:-heac screws and raise
base cover.

4.3.3 4. Secure base cover in raised position
with blocking or by tying to table frame.

4.3.3.5. Loosen bleed screw (see Fig. 3). Pump
RAISE/LOWER pedal. Allow tluid to flow untii
alitrapped air has escaped. Tighten the screw:
besure I is compietely recessed in piston rod.

NOTE: White bleeding, make sure bleed port
does not drift below the top of the intermediate
cylinder.

4.3.3.6. Lower and secure base cover.
4.3.3.7 Remove sawhorses.

4.3.38 Completely iower and then raise table-
top. If any trapped air remains, table will not
operate smoothly and entire procedure must
be repeated.

SECTION 5. GUIDE TO MINOR MAINTENANCE

Please call your local AMSCO Representative if you encounter problems other than those mentioned
in this manual. Representative wiltarrange promptly to have your table placed in proper working order

by a factory-trained serviceman

EEDILIEIREPAIRS AND ADJUSTMENTS SHOULD BE ATTEMPTED ONLY BY EXPERIENCED
PERSONS FULLY ACQUAINTED WITH THIS EQUIPMENT. USE OF INEXPERIENCED, UNQUALI-
FIED PERSONS TO WORK ON THE EQUIPMENT OR INSTALLATION OF UNAUTHORIZED PARTS
COULD CAUSE INJURY OR RESULT IN COSTLY DAMAGE.

5.1. Check oil ievel anc acd oil i necessary (see PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE) when:

5.1.1. Tabletop will not elevate (0 maximum height.

5.2. Bleed air from hycraulic systen; if:

5.2.1 Tabletop raise. lower function is erratic.

SECTION 6. RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS LIST

PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
P-24265-091 CuUP.Splash 1
P-753675-045 WRENCH (For Drive Crank Adjustment) 1

P-754811-091

P-753975-091
5 Pound Can

P-80117-091 SPRING. Lock Pedal

LUBRIPLATE. 5 Pound Can 1
MOLY-LUBRIPLATE (Type MS HD No. 2).

TOPIC 2

GENERAL MAINTENANCE GUIDE

INDEX
SECTION PARAGRAPH TITLE GRID
2.1 GENERAL oo e B-6
2.2 TROUBLESHOOTING ... B-7
2.2 Troubleshooting Chart.......... . oo F-7
23 LUBRICATION Lot e B-12
2.4 PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE GUIDE ..o B-14
2.5 FIELD TESTPROCEDURE .. ... i C-1
2.51 GONEIAL L o oot C-1
2.5.2 Test Instrumentation Required .. ........... .ot C-1
253 LT B S CA

SECTION 2.1 GENERAL

YICTITEE REPAIRS AND ADJUSTMENTS SHOULD BE ATTEMPTED ONLY BY EXPERIENCED
PERSONS FULLY ACQUAINTED WITH THIS EQUIPMENT. USE OF INEXPERIENCED. UNQUALIFIED
PERSONS TO WORK ON THE EQUIPMENT OR THE INSTALLATION OF UNAUTHORIZED PARTS COULD
CAUSE INJURY OR RESULT IN COSTLY DAMAGE.

This Topic contains general table maintenance procedures. Should a problem occur in operation of table,
refer to Section 2. TROUBLESHOOTING. Section 3. LUBRICATION. contains items which require periodic
Jubrication and gives sample time intervals for lubrication. Section 4 is a sample PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE
RECORD (supplements preventive maintenance procedures listed in Operating Instructions) that is
suggested the Maintenance Department keep. Such a record will prove heipful in assuring regular
maintenance.

Any maintenance shouid only be attempted by qualified service technicians. Following repairs. test table
using dpplicable section of FIELD TEST PROCEDURE to verify effectiveness of repairs.

2-1




SECTION 2.2 TROUBLESHOOTING

2.2.1. TROUBLESHOOTING CHART

WHERE TO
FIND ITEMS
IN MANUAL

POSSIBLE CAUSE
AND/OR CORRECTION

TROUBLE

+ N taofe Raise Lower 1. RAISE/LOWER oedal assembly defective. Topic 3

Bon

a. Does pedal strike fioor?
1) If yes.
{a) Loosen set screw on side of pedal.

(b) Turn azjusting screw -clockwise untii table 10D
lowers when pedal 1s approximately 1/8-inch trom floor.

{c) Atter acpustment. ughten set screw.

b. Check peca: assembly
1) Is peda connectec to pump lever?
(a) !f yes - proceec.

{b) I nc - connect,

2} Is puiro rgver connected 1o actuator?

|
’ 2y ifno - proceed.
|
i
l
|

(a) It yes - proceed.

(b} 1 nc - connect.

i 2. Hydraulic system mattunction? Topic 3

a. Check ol lgvel With taple top at maximum height, the
oil levei in sump should be 1-3/4 inches.

1) it less o - fitl with recommended Oil.
2} If more - drain to proper level.

3} it oil tevet correct - proceed.

b. Broken ot ine or leaking fitting?
1) If yes - repair of replace.

2) It no - oroceed.

' ¢. Defective cneck valve
! 1) Replace
2) Still no operation - proceed.

d Defeclive pump.

2-2

WHERE TO
POSSIBLE CAUSE FIND ITEMS
TROUBLE AND/OR CORRECTION IN MANUAL
—
1) Check oil pressure. Connect pressure gauge in
pressure and return line behind pump and check valve.
Pressure should be 570 psig with top at maximum height ,
Reliet valve set at 800 psig. .
{a) Oil pressure correct - proceec.
(b) Qil pressure incorrect:
i. Adjust retief valve.
ii. Replace pump.
i e, Lift cylinder defective.
; 1) Check cylinder caps for leaking.
' {a) \f leaking - replace cylinder
i (b) No leaks - proceed.
E 2) Check POLY-PAC SEALS for leaking
l {a) If leaking - replace cylinder.
. (b) No teaks - proceed.
l; 3) Check air bleed port for leaking or clogging.
; (a) Leaking?
E I if yes - replace O-ring.
; i if no - proceed.
: (b} Is screw overtightened?
: | It yes - replace O-ring anc properly tighten
n. i no - proceed.
4) Replace cylinder
2 Slow Raise Lowe: 1. Check air bteed port. Topic 3
Movement
! a. Leaking?
i 1) If yes - reptace O-ring.
2) Hf no - proceed
b Screw too tight?
1) It yes - replace O-ring and property tighten.
2) I no - proceed.
2. Check lift carriage assembly. Topic 3

a. Check cam and roller assembly

1) Out of adjustment - correct

2-3

B-8




TROUBLE

POSSIBLE CAUSE
AND/OR CORRECTION

WHERE TO
FIND ITEMS
IN MANUAL

WHERE TO

3. Tabletop won't retain
height.

4. Noisy tabletop
Raise/lL.ower operation.

2y OK - proceed.
b Check slide bearing assembly.

1) Out of adjustment - correct
1 2} OK - contact AMSCO regional oftice
1. Fauity check valves?

a. if yes - replace.

5. 1f no. - replace lift cylinder.

. Check lift cylinder.

a Are caps and seals leaking?

11 Hf yes - replace cylinder.
21 1 no - proceed.

b Ensure cylinder rods are not rubbing caps.

]

. Check air bleed port.

a. Leaking?
111t yes - replace O-ring.
21l ﬁo - proceed.

. Screw too tight?

o

1) If yes - replace O-ning anc property tighten screw

2y 1f no - proceed.

(&)

. Cneck hitt carnage.

a Cneck cam and roller assembly.
11 Out of adjustment - correct
2) OK - proceed.

Check shde bearnng assembty.

o

11 Qut of adjustment - correct.
: 21 OK - call AMSCO regional otfice

4 Check pump oil pressure. Connect pressure gauge in
pressure and return line behind pump and check valve
Brassuie should be 570 psig with top at maximum height
Relie! valve set at 800 psig.

a. {1 incorrect pressure.
1) Adjust relief valve.

2) Check pump strainer for clogging.

2-4

B-9

Topic 3

Topic 3

Tepic 3

fouic 3

POSSIBLE CAUSE FIND ITEMS
TROUBLE AND/OR CORRECTION IN MANUAL
3) Check pump suction-valve spring.
4) Replace pump.
b. If correct oil pressure - proceed.
5. Ensure proper hydraulic oil was used. Topic 3
5. Sugaen crop of tEBTé‘top. 1. Locate hydraulic leak and repair. Topic 3
6. Floor I2cks won't lock. A" . Adjust floor locks assembly Topic 3
a. Is latch out of adjustment?
1) 1f yes - adjust. )
2) If no - proceed.
2. Check spring. - Topic 3
a. ls spring connec:tec?
1) if yes - proceed.
2) If no - connect.
b. Is spring stretchea or broken?
1) If yes - replace.
2) If no - proceec
3. Check for pedal inkage binding. Topic 3
a. is inkage binging? ;
1) it yes - correct i
2V If no - continue A
4. Adjust clearance between pedal and floor. Topic 3
7 Floor jocas won't uniock. 1. Grease. Topic 3
2. Check fioor lock spring. Topic 3
3. Check bearings. Topic 3
3 Adjust clearance between pedal and floor. Topic 3
8. Pedal ccesn’t return, 1 Chechk spring Topic 3
2 Check for pedal inkage binding. Topic 3
9 Faulty. erratic. 1 Check linkage assembly tor binding. Topic 4
Trendelenpurg ‘Reverse
Trendelenburg operation. 2. Grease gears. Topic 4
3 Chechk gear assembly for excessive backlash. Topic 4

2-5

B-10




WHERE TO
POSSIBLE CAUSE FIND ITEMS
TROUBLE AND/OR CORRECTION IN MANUAL
|
10 Excassive looseness in 1. Adjust worm and sector gear assemblies. Topic 4 [
i Trengetznourg operation. 2. Adjust lift carriage assembly. Topic 3 !
! 3. Check saddle-to-supgorst clearance. ’l Topic ¢
: 11. Fauity. erranc. ult 1. Check linkage assemoly for binding. i Topic 4 '
i operation 2. Grease gears. Topic 4
: 3. Check gear assembly for excessive backlash. Topic 4
12. Excessive looseness in tilt | 1. Adjust side tilt screw assembly. ' Topic 4
, operanan 2. Adjust lift carriage assembly. . Topic3
13 Faulty. erratic, translation | 1. Lubricate. 1 Topic 5 *
| operauon 2. Check tor worn beanings ; Topic 5
14 Apcuctor bars binding in 1 1. Lubricate, ! Topic5
joints.
15. Casters don't swivel 1. Check bearings. Topic 3
treely 2. Lubricate. Topic 3

i
|
|
|

SECTION 2.3 LUBRICATION

Table 1 lists gears, worms, gear sectors. and other items which ‘require periodic lubrication. The table
provides a reference to the Topic where the part may be located.and indicates the time interval at which the
part must be lubricated. Reter to the note indicated in the table for applicable lubricant.

TABLE 1. LUBRICATION.

ltem Part Number interval Figure Note
(Months)

TOPIC 3

Table Support Assembly 136804-033 6 2. -5
Bearing. Slide 77528-091 6 T 1
Bearing. Guiderol 46572-091T 6 4 1
Shaft, Bearing 77527-091 6 4 1
Bearing. Sleeve 82633-001 6

Wheel, 3-1/4 Dia 129354-309 6

Bar. Weidment, Front, LH 93898-176 3 6 7
Bar, Weldment, Front. RH / 93898-177 3 6 7
Pin, Clevis. Top ! 129354-304 6

Pin. Clevis. Bottom 129354-305 6

Bearing. Cam Follower 45272-091 6

Screw. Shoulder 77722-042 6

Bar. Weldment. Rear. LH 93898-174 3 6 7
Bar, Weldment. Rear. RH 93898-175 3 6 7
Bearing. Floor Lock 77521-091 7

Shatft. Fioor Lock 77524-045 3 7 1
Bearing 78203-091 7

Pin, Grooved 79878-001 3 7 1
Caster. Swivel 93898-149 6 7 2
TOPIC 4

Pin. Pivot 93898-072 2

Washer. Thrust 16340-091 2

Bearing. Single Row 48270-091 6 2 1
Bearing. Needle Thrust 129354-133 6 2 8
Race. Thrust Bearing 129354-134 6 2 1
Bearing. Singte Row 48269-091 6 2 1
Bearing. Single Row 80112-091 6 2 1
Joint, Universal 93898-015 6 2 4
Screw. Power P 93898-004 6 2 1
Bearing. Sleeve / 75870-091 2

Tit Drive Assembly 136804-036 2

Bearing. Sleeve 129186-174 6 3 4
Joint, Universal 93898-013 6 3 4
Gear Box Assembly 136804-035 3

2-7




FIgun;e Note

ltem Part Number Interval
(Months)

TOPIC 5
Channei. tocking 136804-087 1
Bearing 129354-077 1
Pin. Shouider | 129354-075 1
Bearing, Rear 129354-033 6 1 8
Bearing, Front 129354-246 6 1 8
Shatt. Rear 93898-016 3 1 8
Shaft, Front 93898-152 3 1 8
Screw. Shoulder 129354-350 1
Channel. Skding 136804-086 1

NOTES:
1. Lubricate with Moly-Lubriplate type MS HD No. 2 (Order specification P-753975-091. 5 p:ound can).
2. Lubricate with Lubriplate type 630 AA {order specification RM 6400-140, 5 pound can;.
3 Lubricate with Shell Lithium base type EP-2

4. Apply aight coatofagood grade of medium-weight lubricating oil (i.e. 3-in-1etc.) to the inner diameter
of sleeve bearings. the faces of thrust bearings. shafts. and other moving parts when replacing a part.

5. Coat the sides of the square column on which the rollers do not rdjl'with Moly-Lubripiate. Do not
lubricate sides of the column on which the rolters roll. .

;

Lupnicate the reamed. holes where rods 41530 come up through basé' casting with Moly-Lubriplate.

[o 1}

= Lubnicate bars 93898-174 and 93898-175 where they interlock with rods 41530 Moly-Lubriplate.

8. Lubricate bearings 129354-033 an¢ 129354-246 with Alvania EP-2.

2:8

B-13

SECTION 2.4 PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE GUIDE

EQUIPMENT: Orthographic 2 Table
This form is to be used as a preventive maintenance record and a guide to performing maintenance.

(Circle X" In Monthly Ceiumn When Service Is Performec)

SERVICE PERFORMED . 1 2 3 4 516
1.0 PREPARATION FOR PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE
I
1.1 Discuss equipme-t operation with department personnel. M X X , X X X
1 1.2 Remove pads. Examine pad covers and velcro tape on both pads i e
and table. X I X | x .o x [XxixX
1.3 Examine clamps anc other side rail hardware. X X ¢ X 3 X X X
' 1.4 Tighten side rails. X PX X o X [ XX
A
2.0 HYDRAULIC OIL ! i
2.1 Check hydraulic o fevel. aad f necessary. X ! : x ! X
\ !
30 HYDRAULIC SYSTEM LEAK CHECK ! -
|
|
3.1 Inspect floor directly beneath the table and all tubing. fittings and ‘ .
components of aydraulic system for oil leaks. X ; X ! X X X X
" 3.2 Inspect for proper operation of table Raise/Lower. X X X ' X X X
4.0 CASTERS b
' i
1
4.1 Clean and inspec: casters X [
4 2 Lubricate casiers X . X , X
i
5.0 LUBRICATION . :
5.1 Examine all lubricaied saris X, . X
- 6.0 FLOOR LOCK OPERATION )
v + i
6.1 Check floor lock mechanism for proper operation. X ' X X X X X
| i
7.0 TABLE TOP '
7 1 Check for proper opérauon and smooth translation X "X X
7.2 Chech for tabig gnit or sloppiness. adjust. X X X X X X
- b
8.0 LATERAL TILT OPERATION
1
8.1 Check tilt operation of table top. X X X X X X

2-9

B-14




SERVICE PERFORMED:

tabie 10p.

' 10.0 RAISE AND LOWER QPERATION

11.0 ABDUCTOR BAR OPERATION

operation and proper positioning.
12.0 FINAL TEST

12.1 Secure all covers.
12.2 Install all pads.

inspection.

9.0 TRENDELENBURG AND REVERSE TRENDELENBURG OPERATION

9.1 Check Trendelenburg then reverse Trendelenburg operation of

10.1 Check raise and [ower operation of table top.

11,1 Check movemeént of each arm for proper focking. smoothness.of

12.3 Police work aréa to eénsure removal of all miaterials used during

SECTION 2.5 FIELD TEST PROCEDURE

2.5.1. GENERAL.

Every table mustbe tested and inspected according
to this procedure whenever a part is adjusted.
repaired or replaced. Iltems of non-compliance must
be corrected and retested. Keep a record of all
readings. measurements, discrepancies. corrections:
retests. and reinspections. Each test must meet the
standards of material, workmanship, and perform-
ance set forth in this procedure. Refer to appropriate
Topic shouid mechanical problems arise or adjust-
ments be required.

2.5.2. TEST INSTRUMENTATION REQUIRED

o Milliohmmeter - Fluke #8800 A multimeter or
equivalent.

e 50 Ib (~5%. -0) weight and hanger.

& Spring Scale - 60 Ib minimum range.

e 48-inch Rule.

¢ Patient Transfer Board - used as a fixture.

& 300 Ib Patient Load (Distributed) or helper.

2.5.3. TEST

2.5.3.1. Mobility - Move table across floor in at least
two directions to ensure swivel casters operate
satisfactorily, resulting in smooth and easy maneu-
vering of table.

2.5.3.2 FloorLocks - Position table on ievel floor and
depress pedal to engage floor lock. The locking
action should be smooth and positive. Ensure that
all four feet engage floor to prevent table trom
rocking. Depress the pedal again to release the floor
locks. Repeat locking/unlocking to make sure
operation is consistent.

o With fioor locks engaged. extend one abductor
bar and lock it in line with table length. Applya501b
horizontal pull at the end of the abductor bar,
perpendicular tobar. Table should remain immobile;
it not. adjust floor locks.

o Check floor clearance under each foot in un-
locked position. It must be 5/16 £1/16 inch.

2.5.3.3. D.C. Resistance - Check D.C. resistance
petween end of one abducter bar (not the plastic
cap) and grounding jack receptacle. Resistance
must not exceed 0.1 ohm. Repeat test for base
cover. Raise/Lower pedal, floor lock pedal. and both
table top side rails to grounding jack receptacle.

2.5.3.4. Raise/Lower - Check raise/lower operation
ny fully raising and lowering table several times.
Operation must be smooth and quiet (a slight bump
occurning atstaging point of cylinder is permissible;.

e With tabletop levelled, fully lower tabie and
measure top height (adjacent to the column) from
floor. It must not exceed 29 incheés.

e Fuliy raise table and measure height (adjacent
to the column) from floor. It must not be tessthan 45

inches.
P

¢ Time required for table (without a load on the
top) to move from maximum to minimum height
must not exceed 18 seconds. If excessive time.
adjust flow vaive.

2.5.3.5. Top Translation - Fully translate table top to
ensure no binding or high spots. Aliow top tolock at
each of three locking positions and ensure that lock
actuation is positive and without binding. Repeat
using the lock release handle on oneside.of the table
top to make sure operation is consistent. Repeat
using opposite side release handie.

2.5.3.6. Abductor Bar and Lock - Rotate each joint
on both abductor bars through ful! range of travel
(ref. 180° min.). Ensure no binding and smooth
rotation.

e Check for positive locking/untocking function
of each jointat six ditterent locations through range
of travel. Check to ensure no lateral (horizontal
freeplay 1n joints.

e Check thateach locking knob locks jointtightly
in a maximum of two rotations from the fully
uniocked position.

e Check that both locking knob setscrews are in
place and adjusted to prevent knob from backing off
joint locking stem.

2.5.3.7. Rigidity Tests - Position leveled table top at
maximum height. lower 4 inches and conduct the
following test. (Floor locks engaged.)

e Lateral - Hang fifty Ibs from one side rail
approximately in line with side tilt drive screw.
Measure total movement at the location shown in
Figure 2 when the fifty Ib load is moved to opposite

side. Movement must not exceed approx:maiz.y 178

inch. (Movement is total of drive mecrars™ dack-
lash. column deflection, floor lock pad comDr€35i0N.
and table top backlash and deflection.

o Longitudinal - Hang fifty Ibs from 12 sacrz rest
slot in the table top. Measure the movemer: at the
head-end of the table top (see Figure 2i wnen t7e 50
ib weight is moved to head end pin This
movement must not exceed approx:
inch.

2.5.3.8. Trendelenburg and Side Tilt - Manipulate
tabletop through articulations. Operatior: should be
smooth and without binding. Repeat to ensure
operation is consistent.

318

2.5.3.9. Raise/Lower Operation - Crecx aga:n.
Raise table to maximum height, lower approximately
4 inches and allow to stand for 1 hour. It must not
settle more than 1/16-inch in that time.

'2.5.3.10. Pa(ientLoadTests (Distribute patienticadc
as shown in Figure 1} -

e Operate the floor lock mechanism 0 ensure
satistactory function under patient loac

e Check tabletop transiation and loeaing func-
tions to ensure satisfactory operation under a
patient load.

¢ Raise/Lower - Check raise/lower Goeratidn oy
fully raising and lowering table. Operation must D&
smooth and quiet (a slight bump cccuring at
staging point of cylinder is permissible!

¢ Remove patient load.

2.5.3.11. Accessories’ Interface - Check following
tabletop accessory attachment features (¢ ensure
that accessories will interface without bincing.

e slot {sacral rest fixture).

e pin holes - perineal end of patient transter
boarc

® pin holes - head end (headrest fixtuie)
2.5.3.12. General Observations -

o Cneck forexcessive backlashincontrolhandles.

e Check entire table for proper finish of all
exposed parts (general appearance for scratches.
dents. loose parts and good workmanship}.

e Check tor sharp edges and burrs on side rails
and other exposed parts.

o Check table and surrounding loor tor oil leaks.
Make repairs, if necessary.

2-10 |
Rev.7/86 '

C-1

2-11
Rev. 7/86

C-2




2.5.3.13. Performance Requirements - ‘ ‘

Should there be any doubt regarding performance ot table, use the performance limits as guidelines to verify

compliance.

Table Maneuvering Etforts (with 300 ib patient simulator)

Floor lock actuation effort 75 Ib maximum

150 Ib maximum at maximum height

Raise/lower effort
105 ib maximum at iess than maximum height

Initiate motion on caslers 60 Ib maximum

13 Ib maximum with spring
scale on the handie
72 in Ibs. maximum with torque wrench

Crank handle efforts with tabletop
positioned at center

Tabletop translation eficrt 45 (b maximum
Crank handle backlash Trend.) ©12° maximum
Crank handle backiash itiit) 5° maximum

Abductor Bars ' . ‘

Vertical freeplay (nc ceflectioni 3/4 inches maximum
measured at the end of the bar with joints
locked

Horizontal force at the &ng of the + 2 b maximum "

bar to cause rotation

pApp—
1474
25
Tabletop
& Weights

Patent Tran
NOTES To Be Usec 43 Tesi Fiuie
5 Eace nook 1§ tocateo thiougn C.G of weignt
2 Weignis {0 e 5eCurec in position SNOWR, id snthRg permiiied
Figure 1.
Diat Gauge Locauon
tSee Paragraon 2537 . Longrudinalt
D ]
O 1
Dial Gauge Locaton tSee Patagraph 2537 Lateral}
Place Close To The Edge As Possible
Figure 2.
2-13




THIS PAGE
INTENTIONALLY LEFT
BLANK

SECTION
31
3.2
3.3
3.4

PARAGRAPH

3.2.1
322
323
324
3.25
3.2.6
327
328
3.29
3.2.10
321
3.2.12

3.3.1
33.2
333
334

3.36
337
338

339
3.3.10

331
3.3.12

TOPIC 3
TABLE BASE
INDEX

GENERAL + vttt i i
HYDRAULIC SYSTEM i

General DeSCHPLON .....oovrir i
SyStem TESHNG . . ..o ieee i
Properly Supporting Tabletop ...........ooveoonaee s
Checking Oil Level ... ...ooveuiiii e
AGAING O« oot ee e e e
Changing Brand Of Ol ... iisi e
System BIEBING .. .vvnvvreeener e
Repair/Replacement Of Dirty Or Plugged Strainer ...........
Repairing Hydraulic Leaks ............cooooieireen
Replacing Faulty Lift Cylinder ............cooooiiianeeees
RAISE/LOWER Pedal Adjustment..............coooainnnnn
RAISE/LOWER Pedal Replacement ..o vnnnn

COMPONENT REPAIR AND REPLACEMENT ...............

GBNEIA! . ottt
Properly Supporting Tabletop .........cooooovvvirenns
Removing Superstructure FromBase .......................
Lift Carriage Cam And Roller Adjustment ...................
Lift Carriage Slide Bearing Adjustment................ooonee
Adjusting FIOOr LOCKS. ... ..o
Binding Of LOCK/UNLOCK Pedal Linkage ..................
Jnsutficient Clearance Between LOCK/UNLOCK Pedal

ANG FLOOT vttt ee e i
LOCK/UNLOCK Pedal Sticks In UP Position ................
LOCK/UNLOCK Pedal Does Not Return To Maximum

UP POSIHION ot eee e e
Removal Of Pin And Foot Assembly. ........................
Removal Of Caster Assemblies ...t

EXPLODED VIEWS AND PARTS LISTS ...t

3-1




SECTION 3.1 GENERAL ™

Tnis Topic contains ail table base data. Table base consists of hydraulic assembly. pedestal assembly and
mobiiity assembly. Base can withstand patient load of 300 pounds under both reversed and normal
positioning without exhibiting permanent set or tailure. Base is constructed of cast aluminum and covered

with polvurethane texture paints.

Ary maintenance should only be attempted by qualified service technicians. Following repairs. test table

z applicable section of FIELD TEST PROCEDURE to verity etfectiveness of repairs.

SECTION 3.2 HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

3.2.1. GENERAL DESCRIPTION (See Figure 1)

Actuating RAISE/LOWER pedal to within 1/8-inch
of floar forces oil from pump cavity to lift cylinder.
Releasing pedal. oil is drawn from sump through
stratner into pump cavity. Continued pump opera-
tion will elevate table.

With table in any position. depressing RAISE/
LOWER pedal to floor will cause piston to unseat
hali check and hold 1t open as long as pedal is held
10 Hocr. This allows oil to gravitate from lift cylinder
10 sump.

REPAIRS AND ADJUSTMENTS
SHOULD BE ATTEMPTED ONLY BY EXPERIENCED
PERSONS FULLY ACQUAINTED WITH THIS EQUIP-
MENT. USE OF INEXPERIENCED, UNQUALIFIED
PERSONS TO WORK ON THE EQUIPMENT OR
THE INSTALLATION OF UNAUTHORIZED PARTS
COULD CAUSE INJURY OR RESULT IN COSTLY
DAMAGE.

3.2.2. SYSTEM TESTING (using 300 pound
simulated weight)

Testing ts required when any hydraulic line 1s
broken or component has been replaced. Piace
table at maximum height and feave in this position
for at least two hours and preferably eight hours (or
overmght). Measure how much top has dropped
guning this time. Table must not drop more than
t 16-inch in one hour. A greater drop. indicates
hyarauhc problemprobablyIeakingfimng.cylinder.
or defective check valve.

3.2.3. PROPERLY SUPPORTING TABLETOP

MAKE CERTAIN TABLETOP IS
PROPERLY SUPPORTED BEFORE PERFORMING
MAINTENANCE REQUIRING TOP TO BE MAIN-
TAINED IN RAISED POSITION.

3.2.3.1. Raise tabletop to maximum height.

3.23.2. Remove screws securing base cover 1o
casting.

3.2.3.3. Liftand support base cover and shrouds by
blocking from base or tying to frame.

3.9.3.4. Supporttabletop (See Figure 2) by inserting
a spacer (ten-inch wrench or equivalent) between
top of steel postand underside of elevator carriage
end plates (roller side).

NOTE: Make certain spacer is NOT bending. Ifitis.
remove and replace with a stronger item.

3.2.35 Depress RAISE/LOWER pedal and allow
elevator carriage to settle on top of spacer. Release
and again depress pedal to be sure tabletop 18
securely supported {cannot lower).

3.2.4. CHECKING OIL LEVEL

3.2.4.1. Raise and support tabietop (See Paragraph
3.23.).

3.2.4.2. Remove pipe plug from sump cover plate.

/
3.2.4.3. Insert clean, dry object about pencil-size
through opening until bottom is reached.

3.2.4 4. Withdraw object and measure indicated
height. Depth should be 1-3/4 inches (44.5 mm)

3.2.45. 1f oil level incorrect, till or bleed (See
Paragraphs 3.2.5. and 3.2.7.).

3.2.5. ADDING OiL

CAUTION: Do NOT overfill. Do NOT mix different
brands of hydraulic oil.

3.2.5.1 Raise and support tabletop (See Paragraph
3.23.).

3.2.5.2. Remove pipe plug from sump cover piate.

3.2.5.3. Place funnel in sump opening.

3.2.5.4. Add proper oil. This tablie can use Chevron
AW32. Mobii DTE 24 or Shelt Tellus 32 hydraulic oil.
Tables are shipped trom factory with a tag (See
Figure 3) indicating what oil was used when
constructed.

3.2.6. CHANGING BRAND OF HYDRAULIC OIL
3.2.6.1 Raise and support tabletop (See Paragraph
3.2.3.).

3.2.6.2. Remove sump cover plate angd gasket.

3.2.6.3. Drain and discard all oil from table sump.
pump. tubing and lift cylinder.

3.2.6.4. Wipe out sump. Refil! system using an
approved oit.

3.2.6.5. Operate table through all positions at least
once

3.2.6.6 Drainsump.pump.tubing and hiftcytinders.
Discard o1l

3.2.6.7. Refi, system again and operaie table
through all posiions

3.2.6.8. Replace gasket and sump cover plate.

3.269 Markzag{SeeFlgure3)with:ypeof0|lnow
being used. Reattach tag 1o table base.

3.2.7. SYSTEM BLEEDING
3.2.7.1. Raise and support tabletop (See Paragraph
3.23..

3.2.7.2. Back out nuitonhead screw (bleed port on
litt cyhnder) and pump the RAISE/LOWER pedal.
When oil starts to flow through setscréw. the
majority of air 1s out of system. Tighten screw

NOTE: While bleeding. make sure bleeding port
does not drift below top of intermediate cylinder.

3.2.8. REPAIR/REPLACEMENT OF DIRTY OR
PLUGGED STRAINER

3.2.8.1. Raise and support tabletop (See Paragraph
3.23.).

3.2.8.2. Remove sump cover and gasket.

3.2.8.3. Reachinside sumpand disconnect hydrau-
lic line from fitting.

3.2.8.4. Remove pump assembly from sump.

Rev. 7/86

33

3.2.85. Unscrew vaive assembly from nipple and
packflush to clean strainer.

3.2.8.6. If cleaning fails. reptace valve assembly.

3.2.8.7. After cleaning strainer or replacing valve
assembly, assemble in reverse order. Replace gasket
cn reassembly.

3.2.9. REPAIRING HYDRAULIC LEAKS

3.2.9.1. Raise and support tabietop (See Paragraph
3.23.).

3.2.9.2. Check and tighten all fittings.

3293 CheckIiftcylinderseals.Replacecylinderif
seals are leaking.

3.2.9.4. Check lift cylinder bleeder port Replace
Q-ring and properly tighten screw.

3.2.9.5. Remove pump assembly anc inspect ball
check valves for scratches. Replace if necessary.

NOTE: Expect small leakage past pump pision rod
as pump pedalis released and returns to unactuated
position.

3.2.10. REPLACING FAULTY LIFT CYLINDER

NOTE: Check all other hydraulic sysiem coOmMpo-
nents for leaks before assuming fauity hit cyhnder.

3.2.10.1. Raise and support tabletop (See Paragranh
3.23)

3.2.10.2. Depress RAISE/LOWER pedatioflooranc
force cylinder pistons down to vacate oit from
cytinder This will prevent an oil spill when hine 18
disconnected.

3.2.10.3. Disconnect line to fitting at pase of It
cylinger and line to fitting on cylinder collector
sleeve.

3.2.10.4. Remove screws secufing It cylinder to
pase and remove cylinder.

3.2.10.5. Replace with new cylinder and reassemble.

3.2.10.6. Bleed system (see Paragraph 3.2.7.).

3.2.11. RAISE/LOWER PEDAL ADJUSTMENT

Pump RAISE/LOWER pedal to raise table to maxi-
mum height. Depress pedal to approximately 1/8-
inch from fioor and note if table descends. If not.
adjust pedat as follows:

C-8




MAKE CERTAIN TABLETOP IS
PROPERLY SUPPORTED BEFORE PERFORMING
MAINTENANCE REQUIRING TOP TO BE MAIN-
TAINED IN RAISED POSITION.

3.2.11.1. Raise tabletop to maximum he:ght.

3.2.11.2. Supporttabletop using sawhorses. Assure
sawhorses are notdamaging any table components.

3.2.11.3. Remove screws securing base cover 10
casting.

3.2.11.4. Lift and support nase cover and shrouds
by blocking from base or tying to frame.

3.2.11.5. Loosen setscrew on side of pedai to release
adjusting screw.

3.2.11.6. Remove sawhorses.

3.2.11.7. Turn adjusting screw clockwise until top
descends when pedal is cepressed to approximately
1/8-inch from tioor. Again support tabletop using
sawhorses

3.2.11.8. After completion of adjustment. retighten
setscrew.

3.2.11.9. Replace cover and shroud. remove saw-
horses and lower table.

3.2.12. RAISE/LOWER PEDAL REPLACEMENT

3.2.12.1. Raise and support tabletop {See Paragraph
3.2.3.).

3.2.12.2. Remove base plate.

CAUTION: When moving pump.and sump assembly,
be careful not to “kink” copper tubing.

3.2.12.3. Loosen pump and sump assembly and
shift slightly to provide access to pedal.

3.2.12.4. Remove and replace pedal

3.2.12.5. Reassembie pedal assembly

SECTION 3.3 COMPONENT REPAIR AND REPLACEMENT

3.3.1. GENERAL

This section contains instructions for disassembly.
repair. ang repiacement of selected base COmpo-
nents. See section containing Exploded Views And
Assemblies as an ai¢ in understanding and com-
pleting instructions.

REPAIRS AND ADJUSTMENTS
SHOULD BEATTEMPTED ONLY BY EXPERIENCED
PERSONS FULLY ACQUAINTED WITH THIS EQUIP-
MENT. USE OF INEXPERIENCED, UNQUALIFIED
PERSONS TO WORK ON THE EQUIPMENT OR
THE INSTALLATION OF UNAUTHORIZED PARTS
COULD CAUSE INJURY OR RESULT IN COSTLY
DAMAGE.

3.3.2. PROPERLY SUPPORTING TABLETOP

FCIMINIeH) MAKE CERTAIN TABLETOP IS
PROPERLY SUPPORTED BEFORE PERFORMING
MAINTENANCE REQUIRING TOP TO BE MAIN-
TAINED IN RAISED POSITION.

3.3.2.1. Raise tabletop to maximum height.

3.3.2.2. Remove screws securing base cover to
casting.

C-9

3.3.2.3. Liftand support base cover and shrouds by
biocking from base or tying to frame

33.2.4. Supporttabletop (See Figure 2: by inserting
a spacer (ten-inch wrench or equivaient) between
10p of steel post and underside of etevator carriage
end plates (roller side).

NOTE: Make certain spacer is NOT bending. It itis.
remove and replace with a stronger e

3.3.2.5. Depress RAISE/LOWER peca and allow
elevator carriage to settle on top of spacer Reiease
and again depress pedal to be sure 1abletop is
securely supported (cannot lower)

3.3.3. REMOVING SUPERSTRUCTURE
FROM BASE

MAKE CERTAIN TABLETOP IS
PROPERLY SUPPORTED BEFORE PERFORMING
MAINTENANCE REQUIRING TOP TO BE MAIN-
TAINED IN RAISED POSITION.

3.3.3.1. Engage tloor locks.

3.3.3.2. Raise tabletop to maximum height.

3.3.3.3. Supporttabletop with sawhorses or bl/ocks.
Assure sawhorses or blocks are not damaging any
table components. Superstructure s counterweight
biased at head end.

3.3.3.4. Remove screws securing telescoping shrouds
and lower them to base.

3.3.3.5. Remove four nuts and wasners that secure
superstructure to elevator carriage

3.3.3.6. Depress RAISE/LOWER ged
elevator carriage to settle and to <
mounting holes.

3.3.3.7. Depress RAISE/LOWER pecaland force lift
cylinder to minimum height.

I and allow
r bolts from

3.3.3.8. Release floor locks and roll sase from under
superstructure.

3.3.4 LIFT CARRIAGE CAM AND ROLLER
ADJUSTMENT

Elevator guide assembly on table supoort assembly
nas eight bearings that regulate amount of tabletop
movement. Measurement of top movement can be
made at head or foot-end of table. If acjustments are
required to reduce amount of piay or movement,
proceed as follows:

NOTE: To simplify adjustment. always adjusteccen-
trics on one side of square pedesta! anly: however.
check four eccentrics on opposite sige to ensure all
are set in same relative position anc s.rnedin same
amount. Eccentrics have a locati mark on low
side. When adjusting. ensure mark is in same
relative position for all eccentrics

3.3.4.1. Raise and support tabletop + See Paragraph
3.3.2.).

3.3.4.2. Back-off hex nuts that secure setscrews.

3.3.4.3. Loosen setscrews as requirec io allow bear-
ing slides to hang free. Slides wiil remain free until
completion of procedure.

3.3.4.4. Loosen four setscrews that lock eccentrics.

3.3.4.5. Back-off four nuts that seat against eccentric
taces on adjusting side.

3.3.4.6. Set bearing pressure agamnst column by
rotating eccentrics, two in line at same time, for
required adjustment. This adjustment should be
minimal. Adjust top two eccentrics first, then repeat
t6r bottom two. Locating mark should be in same
relative position on all four eccentrics.

Rev. 7/86

C-10

3-5

3.3.4.7. Check bearing adjustment by slidingsupport
assembly through entire column length. Make
certain ali eight bearings have contact, through
entire length, with column. Readjust if necessary.

CAUTION: Eccentric locking nuts should be
tightened only with slight wrench pressure. Exces-
sive tightening will fracture eccentric at flange.

3.3.4.8 After adjustment is complete, tighten set-
screws and lock eccentrics with nuts. Make certain
eccentric setting is not disturbed.

3.3.4.9. Check slide bearing adjustment (See
Paragraph 3.3.5.).

3.3.5. LIFT CARRIAGE SLIDE BEARING
ADJUSTMENT

The elevator guide-assembly on table support
assembly has two bronze slide bearings that regulate
tabletop movement from side to side. If adjustments
are required to reduce amount of play or movement.
proceed as follows:

3.3.5.1. Support tabletop so that slide pearings are
approximately half-way up column,

3.3.5.2 Centralize carriage assembly lateralty about
column by adjusting eight setscrews on sides of
carriage. (Note: Adjust setsCrews on both sides
equally when bringing bearing faces againstcolumn
to ensure parallel adjustment.)

3.3.5.3. Tighten setscrews against slide bearings to
form a seat in bearing surface. then back-off screws
slightly.

3.3.5.4. Adjust setscrews so that slide bearings are
snug against square cotumn. iminating all possible
side movements of tabletop’but still allowing free
movement of carriage along full length of column.

3.3.5.5. Lock setscrews in place with nuts.

3.3.5.6. Totestadjustment. try to rock tabletop trom
side to side. If necessary. readjust.




3.3.6. ADJUSTING FLOOR LOCKS

NOTE: Improper adjustment is main reason tor
difficult floor iock operation. Force required to
operate fioor locks should not change appreciably.
whether or not the table is occupied. When floor
locks are properly acjusted. casters need not be
raised off floor (i.e.. they should not swing freely
with table 1n lockec position). Each floor lock
should be equally engaged and. therefore adjusted
individually. Some other reasons for difficult floor
lock operation are: binding of pedaI'ITnkage, insuf-
ficient clearance between pedal and floor, pedal
sticking in up {unlocked) position, of pedal failing to
return to maximum up position.

Be sure to read and understand entire procedure
pefore attempting to make any adjustments.

3.3.6.1. Place LOCK UNLOCK pedal in up (un-
locked) position. Adiust four feet clockwise as faras
possible. (Note: Feet shiould notturn freely by hand:
adjustment reguires a wrench for Head-end locks
and a drive pin for leg-end locks. Feet that turn
freely will not hold acjustment, replace.)

3.3.6.2. Place LOCK UNLOCK pedal in down
(locked) pesiticn. Adjust four teet counterclockwise
until snug rshight resistance noticed) on floor.

3.36.3. Place LOCK UNLOCK pedal in up position.
Adjust four feet counterclockwise 1/2-turn.

3.3.6.4. Operate pedai tnrough several cycles. Opera-
tion should be smooth and positive: base should rise
evenly (not one side before the other) as fioor locks
are actuated. With locks engaged, table should not
rock or move when normal torces are applied. An
additionai 1 a-turn of ‘eet in either direction will
“fine tune” operation.

3.3.7. BINDING OF LOCK/UNLOCK PEDAL
LINKAGE

If binding s evident during pedal operation, place
LOCK/UNLOCK pedal in uniocked position and
proceed as follows’

3.3.7.1. Raise and support tabietop {See Paragraph
3.3.2.).

3.3.7.2. Press down on top of tloor locks rods and
release. allowing lever arms to springback. If action
is not free, proceed as follows:

casting for proper lubrication.

C-11

3.3.7.2.2. Check pivot holes inlever arms. Excessive
plating in hole could result in binding on shoulder
SCTews. .

3.3.7.2.3. Check shoulder screws. They should not
be so tight that they bind locking feet.

373.7.2.4. Check for interference between any two
parts which would require an increased effort to
operate (e.g., ends of lever arms riding on base
casting during operation).

3.3.7.2.5. Depress LOCK/UNLOCK pedal slightly,
not enough to lock, and release. Repeat several
times. Check for pedal rubbing on base casting, drip
pan or other surfaces. Pedal should spring back
rapidly when released: if it does not. proceed as
foltows:

& With top at maximum height, lean table against
wall (shield wall from damage) and block base to
prevent slipping.

e Remove screws in each bearing block. Take out

floor lock cross shaft. If necessary. remove a caster
to aid in disassembly.

e Measure free length of pedal return spring.

Replace spring if it is not 2-1/4 +1/16-inches long.

e Check pedal return spring hole in underside of
base. Be sure chamfer (1/8-inch by 45 degrees) is
sufficient to prevent spring from catching.

o Replace cross shaft. pedal return spring and
bearing blocks. Operate cross shaft to ensure no
binding. If necessary. loosen screws and reposition
bearing blocks. (Note: The cross shaft may bind if
bearing blocks are not in line.)

e Check adjustment of pedal return spring set-
screw. it should beadjusted to extend approximately
7/16-inch above base casting. Turn screw clockwise
to increase spring tension and aid pedal return.

e Inspect cams located at ends of cross shatt.
Replace if cam surfaces are not smooth. Ensure
cams are parallel and contact lever arm rollers
simultaneously. The rollers can be repositioned by
moving supports for locking arms.

3.3.8. INSUFFICIENT CLEARANCE BETWEEN
LOCK/UNLOCK PEDAL AND FLOOR

3.3.8.1. Raise and support tabletop (See Paragraph
3.3.2).

3.3.8.2. Loosen four screws securing bearing blocks
which support latch casting.

Rev. 7/86

3.3.8.3. Place an equal number of shims under both
bearing blocks at each screw.

3.3.8.4. Operate ficor locks and observe jatch
operation. Ensure pedal arm pin engages latch
during locking and that latch swings clear of pin
during untocking. it necessary. increase height of
latch spring on base stud by repositioning two nuts.
Distance between bottom nutand casting should be
approximately 1-5'16-inches. Floor locks are de-
signed to operate on a relatively level floor. If table is
used in a room with a slope to floor drain, further
adjustments may be necessary.

3.3.9. LOCK/UNLOCK PEDAL STICKS IN UP
POSITION

3.3.9.1. Raise and support tabletop (See Paragraph
3.3.2).

3.3.9.2. Ensure pin s centered in pedal arm.
3.3.9.3. Ensure latch operates properly.

3.3.9.4. | necessary. increase height of latch spring
on base stud by repositioning two nuts. Distance
petween bottom nut and base casting should be
approximately 1-3 16-inches.

3.3.10. LOCK/UNLOCK PEDAL DOES NOT
RETURN TO MAXIMUM UP POSITION

If pedal does not return to maximum up position.
pedal arm pin will not properly engage latch during
next lock cycle. Proceed as follows:

3.3.10.1. Raiseandsupporttabletop (See Paragraph
3.3.2,). B

3.3.10.2. Ensure peda! leveling screws are properly
adjusted and not preventing pedal from returning to
maximum up postion.

3.3.10.3. Operate floor locks and observe latch
operation. Ensure pedal arm pin engages latch
during locking and that latch swings ciear of pin
during uniocking. It necessary. increase height of
jatch spring on base stud by repositioning two nuts.
Distance between bottom nut and base casting
shoutd be approximately 1-1/16-inches.

3.3.10.4. Measure free length of pedal return spring.
Replace spring if itisnot2-1/4 +1/16-inches iong as
follows:

e Remove setscrew from top of base.

e | possible. remove spring through hole.

Rev. 7/86

o If not, lift base with hoist -or tilt and support
table.

e Remove bearing blocks.

e Lower shaft assembly to provide access to
spring.
e Remove spring.

3.3.11. REMOVAL OF PIN AND FOOT ASSEMBLY

NOTE: With exception of replacing foot. following
disassembly procedures require base cover to be
raised and supported. it may be necessary to tilt
table for access to parts on underside of base
assembly.

3.3.11.1. Raise and supporttabietop (See Paragraph
3.3.2.).

3.3.11.2. Pin And Foot Assembly contains a foot,
rubber focking slug. and rod which may be replaced.
Repiace foot as foliows: ’

s Engage floor locks. Tilt table as necessary to
provide access to foot.

NOTE: Thereis aflat on head-end foot which allows
(using wrench) removal oftoot fromrod. Depressing
LOCK pedal forces rod down and exposes the flat.

e Remove foot from rod by turning counter-
clockwise.

33.11.3. Remove Rod as follows (Note: The two
linkages are connected to each other by a non-
adjustable line.):

» Disconnect spring and remove cotter and clevis
pins.

e Remove screw and pull bars free of rod.

e Tilt table and pull rod through bottom of base.

3.3.11.4. Abductor-bar-end feet screw directly into
jocking foot casting. Remove each toot by using a
drive pin and turning counterclockwise.

3.3.11.5. Remove Pedal as follows:
¢ Lift base with a hoist or tilt and support table.
o Remove bearing blocks. Lower shaft assembly.

e Back out setscrew in cam. Remove cam from
pedal ends of shaft.

o Pull bearing blocks from shaft assembty.

¢ Remove setscrew and slide pedai assembly
from shaft.

C-12




/

3.3.11.6. Remove Cam Roller by removing attaching

nuts and washers.

3.3.12. REMOVAL OF CASTER ASSEMBLIES
3.3.12.1. Remove Head-end Caster as follows:

e Tilt and support tabie

3.3.12.2. Remove Leg-end Caster as follows:

e Remove set screw from bottom of caster
support bracket.

e Place small rod through caster access hole
(outside edge of floor locking foot) and drive axle
out of support bracket.

e Caster will fall from support bracket.

e Remove nut anc washer.

® Remove casier oY

CHECK VALVE

dropping out of base.

PISTON ROD

M SMALL CYL CAP

D.l;_ _\ LARGE CYL C4P
1 CL ASSY

]/SLEEVE

— - 1

RELEASE VALVE
/ PSTON  BOODY COVER PUMP A45SY

L

P DT SEBNVOH SO0 FOORSEO0H  POONS

Sump

SMALL PISTON

ACTUATOR

INTAKE VALVE ASSY

RETURN TUBE
RELIEF VALVE

W PRESSURE aND RETURN UINE

CITS RETURN LINE
INTAKE LINE

Figure 1.

3-8

€Ena
Plate Piston Rod

Tabletop Litt Ang

Elevator
Carniage Support Assembly
= Bieed Strew
Spacer (Ten-Inch S 3$N Elevator Cylinger
Crescent Wrench P bt
or Eqinvalent) [
Ro“e/ NG-<
: Base Cover
Square \/
Steei Post
Wood Block

Pipe Plug

REISE/LOWER
Pedal

Figure 2.

THIS EQUIPMENT WAS ORIGINALLY FILLED WITH

O CHEVRON AW HYDRAULIC OIL GRADE 32
O MOBIL DTE 24 HYDRAULIC OIL
O SHELL TELLUS 32 HYDRAULIC OiL

WO SUBSTITUTIONS ARE TO BE USED UNLESS SPECIFIED IN THE OPERATORS MANUAL

AMSCO PT. NO. P, NO.: 56397-013

Figure 3.

3-9

c-14




(NOT USED)

SECTION 3.4 EXPLODED VIEWS AND PARTS LISTS
MINI INDEX

GENERAL COMPONENT LOCATION,

Figure 1.
Figure 2. HYDRAULIC ASSEMBLY.
Figure 3. COVER ASSEMBLY.
Figure 4. TABLE SUPPORT ASSEMBLY.
Figure 5. PUMP AND SUMP ASSEMBLY.
Figure 6. FLOOR LOCK AND CASTER ASSEMBLY (Part 1 of 2).
Figure 7. FLOOR LOCK AND CASTER ASSEMBLY (Part 2 of 2).
ABLE SUPPORT ASSEMBLY
OVER
Sag Figuez
SUtP LIFT CYLINDER
1See Figu'd 3 +Sez Fuguie 2v
PEDAL
See Figuie 2
(]
2 A A b . O
| 1 lA]
c ﬁ \
CASIER (ASTER
(See Figure 7} |See Figure 61

Figure 1. GENERAL COMPONENT LOCATION.

3-1

D-2

FLOOR LOCKS
(See Figuse &t




| ric. & ] _—W ]
| INDEX PART DESCRIPTION UNITS PER
LN NUMBER ASSEMBLY
1 2- HYDRAULIC ASSEMBLY . ..o vieeinaaanns X [ﬁ
|
! 1 FLOOR LOCK ASSEMBLY (See Fig. 6 or 7)..... 1
; 2 p | 78216 045 | SCREW, Hex Head Cap, 7/16-20 x 5.......... 6

3 b | 10688! 045 | LOCKWASHER, 7/16. .. ... . 0 oiveeeomoenoono: 6
; 4 P | 52728 091 | COVER, SUPPOFE. ... ..oweeeoeereoieeses 1
' 5 b | 16677 081 | LOCKWASHER, #10. . ..... .. cc..co oo oot 4
' 6 P 16425| 041 l SCREW, Socket Head Cap, 10-32 x 3/4....... 9
‘ 7 b | 1126e| 045 | SCREW, Socket Head Cap, 1/4-20 x 1........ g

8 b | 10678 045 | LOCKWASHER, 1/8..........ccoooieeoeoiess 8

9 p | 52689 010 | BRACKET, Sump Mounting...................- 1

10 p | 99313] 091 | PUMP & SUMP ASSEMBLY T 1

11 p | 52736 091 | ELBOW, Male, 5/16 ODT x 1/4 NPT........ ... 1
.12 b | 50081 091 | TUBING. . ... «oovrnmmnne oirces o ]

13 R 3500! 810 | TUBING, Polyethylene, 3/8 0D x 17-1/2..... 1

14 Bl 41328 000 | CLIP. .o inreis e 2
ST p | 23218] 063 | SCREW, Set, 3/8-24... ... ... ..o 1
bo16 b | 36628! 051 | WASHER, Special..............o.o...o.o. .- 1
Y, b | 128511 .061 : SCREW, Hex Hd. Cap, 5/16-18 x 5/8, Monel.. | 1
ST p | 10585/ 041 | SCREW, Allen Cup Pt. Set, 10-32 x 1/4..... 1
P19 o | 22238] 091 | PLUG, NYTOR. .o rueenannaneaeeeee ]
.20 b | 136804! 178 | PEDAL, RAISE/LOWER...... ... .ooovooooons 1 \
P2l p | 93898 188 | DECAL, RAISE/LOWER............oooooooooos 1 ;
|22 b | 99386| 001 | PLATE, Front Base....................c.--: 1 |
P23 p | 16383| 045 ! SCREW, Socket Head Cap. 3/8-16 x 1........ 12 '
L2 b | 10630! 041 | LOCKWASHER, 3/8.............ccooioiooooeee 4 |
! 25 p 5503| 045 | WASHER, Flat, 13/32 1D x 1 0D x 1/16...... 4 |
'\ 26 b | 19013] 091 ; BUMPER, RUBDET . . ... i coreeoees 9 ,
L7 p | 79593| 001 ! SCREW, Set, 1/4-20 x 1-1/4................ 1 |
i o | 136808 034 | TABLE LIFT ASSEMBLY..........0oovooooosnor 1 %
' i
[ 28 o | 43237| 091 | » SCREW, Button Head, 3/8-16 x 3/4........ 2 i

29 p 52682 001 | ¢ STOP, Elevator.............c.oovenvonnes 1 |

30 p | ©5131| 010 : o ELEVATOR ASSEMBLY... ............oooooo 1 !

3] b | 136375| 001 | o CYLINDER, Lift.........o.ocoocooooozone: 1

32 o | '13796] 045 | + SCREW, Soc. Head Cap, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2.... | 8

33 b | 19680| 041 | * LOCKWASHER, 3/8....... . ..ceoeooooooooos 1

32 | 28265| 091 { o CUP, SPIaSh. ..o .ouueioeioeneon e 1

35 b | 136804/ 033 | + TABLE SUPPORT ASSEMBLY (See Fig. 4)..... 1

36 p | 77528! 091 | o BEARING, STide. . .......oooveemomoeonee 2

37 b | 133699 002 | PAN, 081 Drip....ooooomoriees oo i

38 p | 41012| 061 | SCREW, Socket Head Cap. 10-32 x 1/2.SS... | 2

39 P 5511| 041 | WASHER, Flat, #10.. . ..........cooooooenes 2

3 Figure 2. HYDRAULIC ASSEMBLY. ' ’
3-12
3-13
Rev. 7/86




DETAIL A

INDEX

=z
o

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

UNITS PER
ASSEMBLY

W
1

bt bk bt b bt et

NP WO W YU £ IDD

VOV OUWOUOTUODVVDOLOUTO

99324
52718
44086
99327
99326
99425
46123
41535
82333
82312
90991

3038
15324
76230
80541

003

001
091
045
001
001

043
001
001
001
091!
041
042
091

091l

COVER ASSEMBLY. . ...t

COVER, TOP. ot e ve e ciamann e
SCREW, Socket Head Cap, 1/4-20 x 2.......
NUT, Speed (U-Type), 1/4-20..............
SHROUD, Intermediate.............. ... ...
SHROUD, Upper........ivnvmnomnennens
COVER, TOR. .ot tireeie e
SCREW, Flat Head, 10-32 x 1/2............
SCREW, Flat Head......... ... .o iinnn
BAR, MOUNLING. ... oo
RECEPTACLE, Grounding............vivnnn
LOCKWASHER, #8. . . ... s
NUT, Hex, 8-32.. ... .. ... . oo
SCREW, Round Head, 1/4-20 x 3/8..........
LOCKWASHER, 1/4. . .. . oo
WIRE, Ground. ... ... .. oo




Figure 4. TABLE SUPPORT ASSEMBLY.

3-16

D-7

Rev. 7/86

FIG. &
INDEX
NO.

PART
NUMBER

PN — OO0~ N & N

— o

Rev. 7/86

©

UM T UOO T U DVO

136804

146647
150823
80116
16250
46478
77526
46572
46485
77527
90383
43223

150823

S
DESCRIPTION
033 | TABLE SUPPORT ASSEMBLY.................... X
062 | CASTING, SUpPPOrt.. ... ..ot 1
073 | LOCKNUT, Nylon Imsert..................... 8
042 | SCREW, Oval Pt. Allen Set, 1/2-20 x 1..... 8
091 | PIN, Dowel, 3/8 x 1..................oo.o. 4
091 | CAM, Lloading...... ... vt 8
085 | SPACER. ... e 8
091 | BEARING, Guiderol......... ..o oot 8
045 | SPACER . ...ttt 4
091 | SHAFT, Bearing.... ..........oovninn it 4
091 | BUMPER. ...\ttt e e 4
091 | SCREW, Oval Pt. Socket, 10-32 x 1/4....... 8
074 | LOCKNUT, Nylen Insert..................... 8
3-17

UNITS PER
ASSEMBLY




Figure 5. PUMP AND SUMP ASSEMBLY.

318

.. D9

i FIG.
&
| INDEX PART - DESCRIPTION UNITS PER
| NO. NUMBER - ASSEMBLY
% 5- 99313| 091! PUMP AND SUMP ASSEMBLY...................
! 1 Pl 993101 091 SUMP . ... . it
2 pl  46055| 091| ELBOW, Male, 1/4 IPS x 3/8 ODT...........
3 pl 77624| 031 FITTING, Special...... ... ot
4 P| 45565 091! CONNECTOR, Male, 1/4 TIPS x 1/4 ODT.......
5 Pl 77613] 091 BEARING, Sleeve....... ..o onnin
6 P 36587 091! KEY, Special Square.................... .-
7 Pl 563971 012] ACTUATOR. ..o\t i i
8 pl  10585| 041| SCREW, Allen Cup Pt. Set, 10-32 x 1/4....
9 Pl 13324] 091! RING, Retaining, Waldes Truarc, 5103-87..
10 Pl 40622 061, WASHER, 1-1/4 0D x 7/8 ID x 3/16.........
11 Pl 77506) 091 GASKET . ...
12 Pt 77507! 010] COVER, SUMP. .. vvi e
13 Pl 37891| 041] SCREW. Socket Head Cap, 10-24 x 5/8......
14 P| 19685| 061| LOCKWASHER, #10, SS........... ... ........
15 pl  20580| 042] PLUG, Pipe, 1/4 NPT ... ... ... ... ...
16 Pl 13411] 091| SCREW, Socket Head Cap, 1/4-20 x 5/8.....
17 Pl 55087| 001] PUMP ASSEMBLY ...... ... ... vvvne i,
18 p! 30379! 041| SCREW, Flat Head, 8-32 x 5/8.......... ...
19 Pl 775161 091! SHAFT, PUmp. .. ...
20 pl 77533| 091| O-RING. Precision, 118, Neoprene...... ...
21 Pl 77537| 045] CAP, O-Ring. . .cvvuin i
22 pi 77610 091} O-RING. Precision, 026, Neoprene.........
23 P| 118441} 045| LOCKNUT, Hex.......covurienaiinn o
24 Pl 24960| 091! BEARING. .. ... ot
25 Pl 129109| 045! SCREW. Shoulder......... ...

3-19

D-10




Figure 6. FLOOR LOCK AND CASTER ASSEMBLY (Part 1 of 2).

3-20

D-11

PRS- e |

FIG. &
INDEX PART
NO. NUMBER
6- T
> | p| 826330 001
3 | p | 150202] 001
3 | p | 129354 369
5 | p | 120334] 309
& | p | 368831 06
7 | p| 3862 04a
g | p | 10812| 042
5 | p | 129356 310
10 | p | 13630¢] 180
11 e | 13es08] 181
12 | p| 89809 061
5 el 3099 042
12 | p | 93838 173
15 | p | 186647| 078
16 | p | 129354| 308
17 e | 93898] 176
18 | p | 93s98] 177
15 | p| 13102| 045
20 | p | 129354 308
21 | P | 129354| 305
5 | » | 129354| 298
23 | p | “20a5| 041
20 | p| 19680| 041
25 | p | 43754] 045
26 | p| 45272| 091
59 | » | 77722) 082
%8 | p| 93898 174
29 | p| 3a510| 091
0 | p | 93898 175
31 | p | aloiz| o6l
2 e | 1977} 041
33 | p | 120334 311
3 | p| az577| 042
3 | p| 47777] 091
% | p| 91560] 041
3 | p| 8897} 091
Rev. 7/86

DESCRIPTION UNITS PER
ASSEMBLY

JESUIRPRPE S —

FLOOR LOCK AND CASTER ASSEMBLY
(Part T of 2).. .o

BASE (See Fig. 2)... .ovvivovnniiiiinnnn
BEARING, Sleeve...........ooovvevonoion -
PIN AND FOOT ASSEMBLY................... ..
AXLE . o e
WHEEL, 3-1/4 Dia. .. ... ... ooovoii s
SCREW, Set, 10-32 x 3/8 w/nylok...........
SCREW, Hex Head Cap, 3/8-16 x 2-1/2.......
WASHER, Flat, .390 ID x .750 0D x .062.... 1
SCREW, Socket Head Shoulder, 3/8 x 2-3/4..
BRACKET, Support, LH..... .. .. ... ..
BRACKET, Support, RH......................
LOCKWASHER, 3/8. .. . .. o
NUT, Hex, 3/8=16.. ... ... ... v
LOCK, Floor, Fromt...............oonits
FOOT, Locking..........cooivvieraanos
KEY . e e
BAR, Weldment, Front, LH.. .. ..............
BAR, Weldment, Front, RH..................
SCREW, Socket Head Cap, 10-32 x ... ..
PIN, Clevis, Top... ..o iiiae s
PIN, Clevis, Bottom....... ..ot
LINK, Non-Adjustable......................
NUT, Hex, 3/8-24. ... .. ... ... .coivoveonnn
LOCKWASHER, 3/8.. ... ... e -
WASHER, Flat, 3/8 1D x 5/8 0D.............
BEARING, Cam Follower..............%......
SCREW, Shoulder................oosooe.nnn
BAR, Weldment, Rear, LH... ................
WASHER, Nylon...... ... cooiviinanns
BAR, Weldment, Rear, RH...................
SCREW, Socket Head Cap, 10-32 x 1/72.......
LOCKWASHER, #10.. ... ... .. . ..o s
SUPPORT, SPring..............cocoeeroonn-n
SCREW, Button Head, 10-32 x 5/8........ ...
SPRING . oo r et ettt
SPACER, Latch, 3/8 0D x 7/32........... ...
PIN, Cotter, 1/16 x 1/2..........co.vnne

e

P AN NN[\)N'\)I\)*—‘N!\)NI\)!\)NNNA\——‘F—'f\)'—‘(\)(})mﬁ—-‘v—‘l’\)c\ml\)l\)f\)NF—"—l
.

3-21

D-12




Figure 7. FLOOR LOCK AND CASTER ASSEMBLY (Part 2 of 2).
3-22

D-13

PART DESCRIPTION UNITS PER
NUMBER ASSEMBLY

) FLOOR LOCK AND CASTER ASSEMBLY

1 (Part 2 0f 2). .o X
Pl 30071 0810 NUT, HeX. ... 'ooeraeieaaaatteinnns 2
p 47939i 061 STUD, SS. .t 1
P| 19680 041" LOCKWASHER, 3/8.......................... 10
p 31838! 042 SCREW, Hex Head Cap, 3/8-16 x 1.......... 10
Pl 55980 | 001; LATCH ASSEMBLY. ... 1
Pl 47777, 0912 *SPRING, Extension....................... 1
pt 77521} 091 *BEARING, Floor Lock..................... 2
Pi  77524: 045 #SBAFT, Floor Lock................c..... 1
Pl 31820, 091, *RING, Retaining, Waldes Truarc, 5100-50. 2
P| 55088, 091 <LATCH, Floor LOCK . ot 1
P 38968, 061, *PIN, Roll, 178 x /2. . oo 1
P 136804f 032 -LIFT CAM ASSEMBLY . ... ......ooiireeooo.n. 1

| |
p 77731% 001" oCAM, Lift.. .. ... .oioinn. P 2
P| 77729) 085 eSPACER........... ... ... ..o 2
p 40006i 061 *SCREW, Set, 1/4-20 x 5/16............... 3
Pl 78203) 091 eBEARING........ ... et s 3
Pl 16261 091 *KEY, Weodruff, 90....................... 3
Pl 55084) 0101 »SHAFT.. . ... ..o 1
p 76878, 001 PIN, Grooved..............ovinvnivo o 1
pl 1368041 179- *PEDAL., LOCK/UNLOCK...................... 1
Pl 80117, 091 SPRING, Compression................c...... 1
Pl 93898} 149 CASTER, Swivel..................c..oonnn. 2
Pl 19681} 045' LOCKWASHER, 1/2............ ..o ovnnnn 2
Pl 133971 041 NUT, Hex, 1/2-13 x 5/16. . 2
p 80196! 085 SCREW, Set........c..ovuioiiniiovaonn. 1

3-23
D-14




THIS PAGE
INTENTIONALLY LEFT
BLANK

INDEX
SECTION PARAGRAPH TITLE GRID

4.1 GENERAL . oottt E-2

4.2 COMPONENT REPAIR AND REPLACEMENT ............... E-3
4.2.1 GENEIA! .\ttt £-3
422 Tabletop REMOVAL ..o E-3
4.2.3 TRENDELENBURG Worm and Sector Adjustment ........... E-3
424 TRENDELENBURG End Play Adjustment ................... E-3
4.2.5 TRENDELENBURG Gear Assembly Removal ................ E-3
4.2.6 LATERAL TILT End Play Adjustment ..............oooneene E-3
427 LATERAL TILT Longitudinal Play Adjustment ............... E-4
428 LATERAL TILT Saddle Adjustment .................ooooone E-4
429 LATERAL TILT Gear Assembly Removal .................... E-4
4210 AbGUCIOr Bar AQJUSIMENE . oot E-4

4.3 EXPLODED VIEWS AND PARTSLISTS ... E-6 thru E-12

This Topic contains all tab
gear assemblies. Superstr

positioning without exhibiting perman
constructed of cast aluminum and end

operation.

Any maintenance shouid only be attempted by q

using applicable section o

TOPIC 4

TABLE SUPERSTRUCTURE

SECTION 4.1 GENERAL

le superstructure data. Table superstructure consists of shroud. abductor bar.and
ucture can withstand patient load of 300 pounds under both reversed and normal
ent set or failure. Superstructure side frame and cross meémbers are
frame is constructed of cast iron for ballast to assist Trendelenburg

f FIELD TEST PROCEDURE to verify effectiveness of repairs.

4-1

E-2

ualified service technicians. Foliowing repairs. test table




SECTION 4.2 COMPONENT REPAIR AND REPLACEMENT

4.2.1. GENERAL

This Section contains instructions for disassembly.
repair and reptacement of selected superstructure
components. See Section containing Exploded
Views and Assemblies as an aid in undersianding
and compietng instructions.

By correctly manipulating positioning controls it
should be possible to adjust tabletop to any position
within rts specified limits. Action of positicning
mechanisms should be positive and smooth.

REPAIRS AND ADJUSTMENTS
SHOULD BE ATTEMPTED ONLY BY EXPERIENCED
PERSONS FULLY ACQUAINTED WITHTHIS EQUIP-
MENT. USE OF INEXPERIENCED, UNQUALIFIED
PERSONS TO WORK ON THIS EQUIPMENT, OR
THE INSTALLATION OF UNAUTHORIZED PARTS,
COULD CAUSE INJURY OR RESULT IN COSTLY
DAMAGE.

4.2.2. TABLETOP REMOVAL

Before performing the following gear assembly
adjusiments or removal. the tabletop (see aopropiate
Topict ana upper shroud must be removed

4.2.2 1. Disconnectground strap by removing screw
ang wasner. '

4.2 2.2. Remove side rails by removing nuts and
washers

4.2.2.3. Remove flat-head screws ang retaining
washers from one side of tabletop.

EEDIDTE suPPORT TABLETOP ASSEMBLY
BEFORE REMOVING TRANSLATION SHAFTS.

4.2.2 4 Pushfrontand rear translation shatts out of

tabletop
4.2 25 Lt tabletop from table.

4.2.2.6. Remove upper shroud by remowving screws
and washers.

4.2.3. TRENDELENBURG WORM AND SECTOR
ADJUSTMENT "

4.2.3.1, Loosen six screws holding gear box to side
frame.

4-2

NOTE: Table may shift when screws are ioosened.
May need to support tabletop weight.

4.2.3.2. Align worm vertically into sector of saddle
using setscrew to achieve minimum clearance but
retain free movement.

4.2.3.3. Tighten screws.

4.2.4. TRENDELENBURG END PLAY
ADJUSTMENT

4.2.4.1. Loosen setscrew in adjusting nut.

4.2.4.2. Tighten adjusting nut until worm gear
cannot be rotated by hand

4.2.4.3. Back-off adjusting nut slowly until hand
rotation of worm is possible.

4.2.4.4. Tighten setscrew to lock adjusting nut

4.2.5. TRENDELENBURG GEAR ASSEMBLY
REMOVAL

IIYTII[cH BLOCK SUPERSTRUCTURE TO
AVOID SUDDEN TABLETOP MOVEMENT.

4.2.5.1. Remove handle assembly by removing pin.
4.2.5.2. Loosen two setscrews.

4.2.5.3. Remove six screws holding gear box to side
frame.

4.2.5.4. Pull gear box from side frame.

4.2.5.5. Disassembly of shaft and bearing assembly
can be accomplished by referring to appropriate
figure.

4.2.6. LATERAL TILT END PLAY ADJUSTMENT

42.6.1. Tighten hex nut and socket-head pvoi pin
to remove possible excessive cleatance i beanngs

4.2.6.2. Shimming of bevel gear 1s required if above
step fails to eliminate excessive tabletop movement.

e Remove support bracket by removing four
screws and two taper pins.

o Add or remove shims as requirid.

E-3

4.2.7. LATERAL TILT LONGITUDINAL PLAY
ADJUSTMENT

4.2 7.1. Check for gap between saddle and mounting
plate.

4.2.7.2. It gap exists, tighten screw as necessary.
NOTE: Overtightening screw may result in binding
of ult function.

4.2.8. LATERAL TILT SADDLE ADJUSTMENT

. Loosen nut on hex-nead cap scraw

42 3.2 Loosen nex-head cap screw.

42823 Tighten hex nut untl side tit movemeni
becomes difficult.

2254 Back-off out ¥ 4 iurn

42835 Tightencapscrew asigniaspo

s blewnde
by

apl

w"w

H
1 1 allowing free rotaiion of sadale asse

Tighien nut

4.2.9. LATERAL TILT GEARASSEMBLY REMOVAL

Dtive outtaper ping and remova screws anc
from support bracket

Disassembly of shaftand beaning assembty
accomplished by referring to aporopiaie

Rev. 7/86

E-4

4-3

4.2.10. ABDUCTOR BAR ADJUSTMENT

The abductor bar joints may need lubrication if
binding occurs.

4.2.10.1. Remove tabletop (see Paragraph4.2.2.).

4.2.10.2. Remove upper shroud by removing screws
and washers,

4.2.10.3. Remove ndicator decal (only on C and D
joints).

4.2.10.4. Back-cif setscrews enough to remove
knob handle.

4.2.10.5. Remove plug retainer and bearing.
4.2.10.6. Slige out thrusi bearing.

4.2.10.7. Remove upper rosette, dowel pin and
jocking shaft.

4.2.10.8. Clean paris anc apply thin fiim of Moly-
lubriplate type MS HD No. 2 grease. on upper ang
lower rosettes. beasnng and key.

4.2.10.9. Reassemnie jOIns.
4.2.10.10. After xnob 1s assembled, thread set

screws until they stop. Then back-off approximately
1/2 turn to allow tree rotation of knob.

NOTE: Each joint 's cusiom fitted to allow least
freeptay. Itis important that parts from one joint not
be mixed with parts from another.




SECTION 4.3 EXPLODED VIEWS AND PARTS LISTS

MINI INDEX

Figure 1. GENERAL COMPONENT LOCATION.

Figure 2. TABLE SUPERSTRUCTURE ASSEMULY (Part 1 of 2).
Figure 3. TABLE SUPERSTRUCTURE ASSEMBLY (Part 2 of 2).
Figure 4. ABDUCTOR BAR ASSEMBLY.

(NOT USED:

Figure 1. GENERAL COMPONENT LOCATION.

4-4 4-5




DETAIL A .

Rev 7/86

Figure 2. SUPERSTRUCTURE ASSEMBLY (Part 1 012).

4-6

E-7

FIG. &
INDEX PART
NO. NUMBER
2-
1 P | 146647
2 P 93898
3 P 16340
4 p 48270
5 P 93898
6 P 93898
7 P 93898
8 P | 150083
9 P | 129354
10 P | 129354
11 p 93898
12 p | 129354
13 P i 129354
14 p 93898
15 p 48269
16 P | 129354
17 p 50527
18 p 79588
19 P 93898
20 P 80112
21 P | 136804
22 p 93898
23 P 93898
24 p 1 150823
25 P 80213
26 P 80111
27 p 93898
28 P | 129354
29 p 5575
30 P 79253
31 p 52734
32 P 75870
33 P 80115
34 P | 129354
35 P | 136804
36 P} 129354
37 P 12176
38 p 76230
39 P 93898
40 p 93898
41 P 93898
42 P 14413
43 P 3099
44 p 17168
45 P | 129180
46 P 19680
47 P 8897

Rev. 7/86

013
072
091
091
241
242
243
001
133
134
206
130
046
075
091
132
061
001
006
091
114
005
015
057
045
010
004
202
045
045
061
091
045
131
036
031
04]
091
231
232
233
042
042
091
171
041
091

DESCRIPTION

TABLE SUPERSTRUCTURE ASSEMBLY
(Part 1 of 2) oo

SUPERSTRUCTURE ASSEMBLY...................
PIN, PivOL. . oooroonerees e oo
WASHER, Thrust....... ..o nens
BEARING, Single Row.........cocveoonnnns
SHIM, Pivot Pin...........oooiins
SHIM, Pivot Pin...... ..o es
SHIM, Pivot Pin........oo oo
PLATE, Bearing. ........oooooooooonoonn
BEARING, Needle Thrust.................. -
RACE, Thrust Bearing.............. ...
SADDLE ASSEMBLY ... oo
NUT, Finished Hex, Self-lLocking, 5/8-11...
KEY, Woodruss, #605, 3/16 x 5/8. ... ...
SHAFT, Drive, 5/8-18.. ... . ... ... ... ...
BEARING, Single Row...........cooonns
SPACER, Bearing.. ... ... .vo.ovr oo
SCREW, Socket Head Cap, 8-32 x 1/2........
LOCKWASHER, Inner Tooth, #8...............
PLATE, SEOP .« vevnen e
BEARING, Single Row... ..oy
PLATE, MoUNYing. . ...ovvvo e
NUT, Lateral, 3/4-10 Acme................-
JOINT, Universal.. ... ... ... coooeoooonnns
PIN, Taper, #3 x 1-3/8.. ... ..... ... ...
SCREW. Button Head Socket, 1/4-20 x 1/2. ..
PLATE., End. .. .o
SCREW, Power, 3/4-10 Acme.................
STOP . o oottt
WASHER, PTain. . . ... oo oo
SCREW, Socket Head Cap, 1/4-20 x 1/2......
PIN, SUPPOTt. ..o
BEARING, Sleeve...........ovvoooreonns
NUT, Hex-Thin, 3/4-16.. ... ..........ooonnn
SPACER, GRAI. ... ..vovvean s
TILT DRIVE ASSEMBLY........ ... oiinnn
NUT, Hex-Thin, 5/8-18.....................
SCREW, Socket Head Cap, 1/4-20 x 3/4......
LOCKWASHER, External Tooth, 1/4....... . ...
SHIM, Tilt Gear, .00l Amber; .............
SHIM. Tilt Gear, .003 (Green

SHIM. Tilt Gear, .005 (Blue)..............
PIN, Taper, #2 x 7/8. .. ovivriins
NUT, Hex, 3/8-16. ... ....coovvoineaon e
SCREW., Hex Head................oo. ooovooe
SCREW, Flat Head Socket, 3/8-16 x 2.......
LOCKWASHER, 3/8. .. ... s

PIN, Cotter. . . ...

4-7

E-8

> > >
év\-‘la»—-uﬂr\)bz)mJ:..b»—-»—-;_d»—-u»—-»—a»—-.—a»ar\)oob»-»4>—-r\>._nwgg|\;._.aw,_.w._,wr\)

UNITS PER
ASSEMBLY




Figure 3. SUPERSTRUCTURE ASSEMBLY (Part 2 of 2).

4-8

E-9

|

—
FIG.
L&
. INDEX PART DESCRIPTION UNITS PER
' NO. NUMBER ASSEMBLY
©3- ‘ SUPERSTRUCTURE ASSEMBLY (Part 2 of 2)....] X
1 P ‘ SUPERTRUCTURE ASSEMBLY (See Fig. 1)...... 1
2 p| 15339 045| SCREW, Socket.Head-Cap, 3/8-16 x 1-1/4...} 4
3 P{ 89809 061! LOCKWASHER, Irternal Tooth, 3/8.......... 4
4 Pl 10412 042 WASHER, Flat, 3/&. ....................... 4
5 Pi 11266, 045 SCREW, Socket Head Cap, 1/4-20 x 1....... 2
6 p| 26962 061! LOCKWASHER, Internal Tooth, 1/4.......... 2
7 Pl 31599] 041 WASHER, Flat, 1/4......... D 2
8 Pl 129186] 174| BEARING, Sleeve............ooooviienoes 2
9 Pl 1466471 036] SHROUD, LOwer........ ... .veennnonene o 1
10 P 93898! 2461 HANDLE ASSEMBLY, Tilt.......... ... ..., 1
11 Pl 93898: 247| HANDLE ASSEMBLY , Trendelenburg. .. ... ...... 1 ; !
12 Pl 129180, 173} PIN, Rol}, 5/32 Dia. x T/8&. 3 ' ! |
13 Pl 93898 013 JOINT, Universal..................cooo.o 1, -J | !
14 Pt 136804, 035 GEAR BOX ASSEMBLY........................ . RN !
15 | P 38900 061 SCREW, Socket Head Set, 1/4-20 x 3/8..... | 2 I i i
16 1 PI 42598 045% SCREW. Socket Head Cap, 5/16-18 x 2-1/4... 2 i ' ‘
i7 P| 19679 041, LOCKWASHER, /16 2 | ' :
18 P| 129354, 337, STOP, Trendelenburg Gear................. 2 | i '
19 pl 12786 0911 PIN, Taper, #7 x 1=1/4. ... ............... 2 ! ! '
20 pl 12695 045] SCREW, Socket Head Cap, 1/2-13 x 1-1/4...1 2 ‘ . .
21 Pl 93898 025| SECTOR, Worm GRAT . oo 1 | | i
22 ; Pl 93898 215; SHIM. Trendelenburg Gear (Amber - .001).. AR !
23 ., P| 93898, 216; SHIM, Trendelenburg Gear (Red - .002)....| AR i
26 ) Py 93898 217! SKIM. Trendelenburg Gear (Green - .003).. AR i ‘
25 P{ 93898, 218! SHIM, Trendelenburg Gear (Tan - .004)....| AR !
26 , Pl 93898 219 SHIM, Trendelenburg Gear (Blue - .005)...| AR )
27 .+ P} 93898 220} SHIM, Trendelenburg Gear (Brown - .010)..1 AR
28 | P! 93898 221[ SHIM. Trendelenburg Gear (Pink - .015)...1 AR | :
29 P 93898' 222 SHIM, Trendelenburg Gear(Yellow - .020)..] AR | ,
30 Pl 93898' 223| SHIM. Trendelenburg Gear éWhite - .025)..1 AR ‘ .
31 p 93898 224 SHIM, Trendelenburg Gear (Coral - .030)..1 AR i .
32 | P| 146647 037] SHROUD, Upper...........c...ooooreonon 1 Lo

4-9

E-10




® O .. | ]
INDEX PART | DESCRIPTION .| UNITS PER
NP NUMBER i ASSEMBLY
4- P 146647( 027 | ABDUCTOR BAR ASSEMBLY ... ..........coooo- o X }
1 SUPERSTRUCTURE ASSEMBLY (See Fig. 1)...... 1
2 p | 19680| 041 | LOCKWASHER, 3/8. .. .....o . oooooozsoinres 4
3 b | 16868| 041 | SCREW, Socket Head Cap, 3/8-16 x 7/8...... 4
4 P 11266 045 | SCREW, Socket Head Cap, 1/4-20 x 1........ 4
5 b | 19678| 045 | LOCKWASHER, 1/4... ... .co oieeaoorees 4
6 b\ 880791 216 | WASHER, Flat, 1/4.. .. ... .ooooooooione |4
7 p | 136804| 117 | SUPPORT, Abductor Bar...............ooooe 1
8 b | 136804| 115 | ABDUCTOR BAR, Inmer...................co: ?
9 b | 136804| 089 | ABDUCTOR BAR, OUEET.........o....coooooe-: 2
10 p | "33g98| 164 | INDICATOR, Abductor Bar OQuter, LH......... 1
11 P 93898| 163 | INDICATOR, Abductor Bar Quter, RH......... 1
12 b | 938981 140 | PLUG, RELATMEr. . .. .ooeenoovreme oo 4
i3 b | 1293541 196 | BEARING. ... \ov oo | 4
14 o | '93898| 225 | SHAFT, Locking............. S 4
15 1P| 129354) 361 4 PIN, Bowe T o oo ||
e 1p | 93898 120 | ROSETTE, Upper.. .. ..ocoovooooioo g
5 p | 43362| 061 | WASHER, Spring. 3/8... ... 116 1 1
18 1 P | 93898 121 | ROSETTE. LOWer.......ooooooeooorooieo 4| i
15 | p | 12935a] 349 | BEARING, Thrust. ... ..o gt \
20 b | 150823| 047 } PIN, Dowel, 1/4 x 3/8.. ... coooiioie |16 | L
21 b | 938981 227 | KNOB, Abductor Bar..........c...ooooooiee | 4| } |
22 P | 150763| 001 | SCREW, Set. 8-32 x 1/&.....ooooooeroo 8 | L
23 p 93898| 137 ¢ CAP, ENG.. . oo 2 l | J|

Figure 4. ABDUCTOR BAR ASSEMBLY.

4-10
4-11

Rev. 7/86 Rev. 7/86

E-11 E-12




(NOT USED:

4-12

E-13

TOPIC S
TABLETOP
INDEX
SECTION PARAGRAPH TITLE GRID
5.1 GENERAL e E-14
5.2 COMPONENT REPAIR AND REPLACEMENT ....... .....-. E-14
3.2 GEMEIAL . o\t oot e e E-14
5.2.2 Tabletop REMOVE! ..« oottt F-1
5.2.3 Locking and Sliding Channel Removal .........oooooooe F-1
5.3 EXPLODED VIEWS AND PARTS LISTS ... ovviii o F-2 thru F-4

SECTION 5.1 GENERAL

This Topic contains ail tabletop data. Tabletop consists of top and translation assemblies. Tabletop can
withstand patient positioning without exhibiting permanent set or fajlure. Tabletop is constructed of cast
aluminum and texture painted. Translation bearing rods are case-hardened stainless steel.

Any maintenance should only be attempted by qualified service technicians. Foliowing repairs, test table
using applicable section of FIELD TEST PROCEDURE to verify effectiveness of repairs

SECTION 5.2 COMPONENT REPAIR AND REPLACEMENT

5.2.1. GENERAL

This Section contains instructions for disassembly. repair and reptacement of selected tabletop.components.
See Section containing Exploded Views And Assemblies as an aid in understanding and completing
instructions.

REPAIRS AND ADJUSTMENTSSHOULD BE ATTEMPTED ONLY BY EXPERIENCED
PERSONS FULLY ACQUAINTED WITH THIS EQUIPMENT. USE OF INEXPERIENCED, UNQUALIFIED
PERSONS TO WORK ON THIS EQUIPMENT OR THE INSTALLATION OF UNAUTHORIZED PARTS
COULD CAUSE INJURY OR RESULT IN COSTLY DAMAGE.

Rev. 7/86




5.2.2. TABLETOP REMOVAL

§.2.2.1. Remove side rails by rémoving nuts and
washers.

5.2.2.2. Remove'screwsand retaining washers from
one side of tabletop.

TGl SUPPORT TABLETOP ASSEMBLY
BEFORE MOVING TRANSLATION SHAFTS.

5.2.2.3. Push frontang rear transiation shaftsout of
tabletop.

5.2.2.4. Litt tabletop from table.

5-2

5.2.3. LOCKING AND SLIDING CHANNEL
REMOVAL

5.2.3.1. Remove tabletop (see Paragraph 5.2.2.,
TABLETOP REMOVAL ;. :

5.2.3.2. Drive out roll pins from sliding channel.
Remove locking channel.

5.2.3.3. Remove shoulder screws from sliding
channel. Remove sliding channel.

Figure 1.

SECTION 5.3 EXPLODED VIEWS AND PARTS LISTS
MINI INDEX

TABLETOP ASSEMBLY.

5-3

F-2




*Shown tor Clarily:
Wiil Remain Attached
To Superstructure.

Figure 1. TABLETOP ASSEMBLY.

5-4

F-3

!

INDEX PART
NO. NUMBER
R D
1- P | 146647

1 P | 136804
2 p 9961
3 P i 136804
4 p | 150044
5 p 10412
6 p 37344
7 p 5511
8 P | 129354
9 p 37676
10 P 1 118442
11 P | 129354
12 P i 129354
13 P i 136804
14 Pl 129354,
15 P | 129354
16 p 323201
i7 p | 129354,
18 P | 146647|
19 Pl 129354'
20 p 93898
21 p ! 129354
22 P | 129354
23 p 93898
24 p | 146647
25
26 P | 136804
27 p 19686
28 p | 129354
29 P | 136804
30 p 93898
31 P | 136804
32 p 93898
33 p | 129354}
34 p 19691
35 p 3098
Rev. 7/86

032

077
041
087
001
042
048
041
059
061
045
077
075
079
078
033
061
076
030
246
016
032
043
152
077

103
061
350
078
052
086
156
244

061

DESCRIPTION

TABLETOP ASSEMBLY ... oo

BRACKET, Linkage, RH...................oo:
SCREW, Round Head, 10-32 x 5/8..... ... .
CHANNEL, Locking.........oocv e nnoen o
SCREW, Socket Head Shoulder, 3/8 x 3/8....
WASHER Flat, 25/64 1D x 3/4 0D «x /16, ...
SCREW, Socket Head, 10-24 x 3/8, Nylock. ..
WASHER, Flat, 3/16 10 x 7/16 0D x .035....
BAR, Linkage.. . ...........coooo oeoos-os
SCREW, Socket Head, 1/4-28 x 1/2, Nylock..
NUT, Self-Lock, #10-32.. ... ......covers
BEARING . oo vvvoee oo
PIN, Shoulder. ... ..o vvovrone e
BLOCK, Rear Bearing.................coo-o

EPIN, ROTT. .o oot

BEARING, REAT. .. o
SPRING, COmMPression. ............oo o oerr
STUD, Shoulder. . ... .ooeroooomr s
BLOCK, Front Bearing..............c.oo--o
BEARING, Fromt. ... ..o oo
SHAFT, REAT. ... .o
WASHER, Retaining............ ..o "
SCREW, Flat Head Socket, 1/4-20 x 7/8.. ...
SHAFT, Fromt.. ... ovneee
TABLETOP, Painted. .. ...
STRIP. VEICrOo. .o
PAD. ... ... TR
LOCKWASHER . oo
SCREW, Shoulder, 10-32 x 3/4... ...
BRACKET, Linkage, RH...... ..o
ANGLE, Weldment...........c..cooomoooos
CHANNEL, $19ding.........ooovvre o
SIDE RATL ASSEMBLY.. ... ... ooivonsns
SPACER, Side Rail.. ... oo oo
LOCKWASHER . . oo

085 | NUT. Hex. ..o

5-5

X

—

1
2
1
2
4
2
0
2
2
2
1
1
1
2
2
2
2
1
1
i
4
4
1
1
1
1
2
2
1
1
1
2
6
6
6

L

UNITS PER
ASSEMBLY

i




Nt s

.;T/ | )

(NOT USED)

TOPIC 6
TABLE ACCESSORIES
INDEX
SECTION PARAGRAPH TITLE GRID
6.1 GENERAL o F-6
6.2 INSTALLATION o e e e F-6
6.2.1. ACCESSOrY ClaMD ..ot F-6
6.2.2. Clark SOCKEY ... i e F-6
6.2.3. Arm/Hand Table . . . . F-7
6.3 DRAWING AND PARTS LIST . oo F-7

SECTION 6.1 GENERAL

This Topic comains’g{‘_l} pertinent table accessory data. Table accessories are constructed to meet same

design criteria as tag
Sy,

positioning without exhibiting permanent set or fariure.

.
~

e

le which can withstand patiznt lcad of 300 pounds under poth reverse and mormal

SECTION 6.2 INSTALLATION

6.2.1. ACCESSORY CLAMP

Clamp is used to attach accessories to abductos
bars. Accessories include: Foot Traction Unit. Leg-
holder. Popliteal Support, AP Cassette Holder, and
Drape Support. Toinstall clampproceed as follows

6.2.1.1. Placeclamp handleinhorizontal (unlocked)
position.

6.2.1.2. Place clamp on abductor bar.

6.2.1.3. Lock clamp on bar by swinging handle
down to vertical position.

6.2.1.4. It adjustment is needed in clamp position.
proceed as follows: \

e Pull clamp to intermediaid position (approxi-
mately 35 degrees from vertical). .-
»

e Cilamp may now be stid along abductor bar.

NOTE: Clamp cannot be removed from abductor
bar while handle is in intermediate position.

e Remove clamp by pulling handle to horizontal
(unlocked) position.
6.2.2. CLARK SOCKET

Socket is used to attach accessories to side rails.
Accessories include: Latera! Cassette Holder. Drape
Supports. and selected AMSCO standard acces-
sories. To install socket proceed as follows:

6.2.2.1. Slide socket onto either end of side rail.

6.2.2.2. Place accessories supportinto opening and
adjust socket for proper angulation of accessory.
6.2.2.3. Tighten accessory support and socket to
side rail by turning “T" handle clockwise.

NOTE: Angulation changes can be made by slightly
loosening socket.




6.2.2.4. Turn “T" nandle counterclockwise to re-
move accessory support and to loosen socket.

6.2.2.5. Remove socket by sliding oft rail.

6.2.3. ARM/HAND TABLE ASSEMBLY
6.2.3.1 Piace arm/handtablebracketonto side rail.

6.2.3.2. Swing support leg down from clamp.

6-2

F-7

6.2.3.3. Loosen wing nut to lower foot 1o fioor.

6.2.3.4. Tighten wing nut to lock foot in place.

6.2.3.5. Tighten bracket knobs to Jjock table to side

rail.

6.2.3.6. Locksupportlegin position by pushing"T"

handle in.

6.2.3.7. Remove arm/hand table in reverse order.

Rev: 7/86

Figure 1.
Figure 2.
Figure 3.
Figure 4.
Figure 5.
Figure 6.
Figure 7.

Reév. 7/86

SECTION 6.3 DRAWING AND PARTS LIST
MINI INDEX

LEG TRACTION UNIT WITH BOOT.
ARM/HAND TABLE ASSEMBLY.
LEG HOLDER ASSEMBLY.
CASSETTE HOLDERS.

INTRAMEDU_LL,AR‘Y COUNTER-TRACTION DEVICE AND HIP REST.

CLAMP ASSEMBLIES.
CLAMP ASSEMBLIES (After-5/84)

F-8




——J!!—— FIG. &
_ INDEX PART DESCRIPTION UNITS PER
NO. NUMBER ASSEMBLY

A 1- P | 142703] 003 | LEG TRACTION UNIT WITH B0OT (RH) .......... X
] p | 1362041 149 | 80OT, (Sales Ttem).............coovrooon: 1
2 p | 33195 056 | FOOT PLATE ASSEMBLY....................... 1
3 p | 1293541 211 | TRACTION BUSHING ASSEMBLY................. 1
4 p 331967| 091 | PIN, Orive Lock.... ..o 1
5 Pl 172850 085 | WASHER. ..o . oo 1
/@ ' 6 p 93898| 145 | RACK, Leg Traction.... ... ... ... ... ... 1
f 7 p 532291 056 | BOX, TractioR...........c.o.ccceomnoeonons 1
! 8 p | 261341 061 | PIN. Drive Lock, 174 x 1-1/4. ... ... ..., 1
9 P 12283 04l SCREW. Round Head, #10-32 x 1/4........... 1
; 10 p | 33191 056 ' HANDLE AND PINION ASSEMBLY. . .............. i
) Y p | 17269, 056 @ DOG, Traction BOX..............o..o.-. BRRRES!
® 12 P | 11606] 085 | SPRING. Clutch Key................ . ... ]

13 p | 10583 091 | SCREW, Set (Cup Point), #10-32 x 3/16..... ? ~
(15) 16 P | 93898| 144 , KNOB ASSEMBLY. 1/2-13..........coooooioos i
1NG®) 15 p | 228831 045 | PLUNGER. ... .. oo 1
: : 16 p | 24884, 056 | RETAINER, Pistom.............ccoooeoooos 1
. 17 P | 24869 061 | STEM. Ball.. . .. .ovooviooiinionnn AR ]
, 18 p | 25681 061 ' PIN, Groove, 3/16 x 1=1/4................. i
, ;g g 13680;; 108 supgongéEu§e1 ............................. 1
Figure 1. LEG TRACTION UNIT WITH BOOT. ' 3398! 142 | KNOB A LY . 1
9 G ONU 800 21 p | 93g9al 143 | KNOB ASSEMBLY. 3/8-16...........ccoovo. 1
22 P | 1293581 212 § RETAINER. .. .....ieenneoeie 1
! 23 Pl 33206, 085 | PLUNGER. .. ...ov v ]
; 24 CLAMP . Traction (See Fig. 6).............. 1
25 P 93741 081 | SCREW. .o oos oo et 3
, 26 P | 288811 085 | PISTON. oo e 1
l 27 p | 28882] 091 | SPACER. . . .. 1
28 Pl 26548| 091 | PLUG. .. v vt 1
29 P | 33383} 085 SHOE ...................................... ]
| KN P 511761 091 | SCREW. ...\ ie et i ]
i 31 P i 92312] 002 ELBOV TRACT 10N ASSEMBLY .. oo |

|
6-4 6-5

Rev 7/86 Rev. 7/86

F-9 F-10




FIG. & |
, TNDEX PART i DESCRIPTION UNITS PER
‘ NO. NUMBER ASSEMBLY
i S R bt U OO — . I Al
2- b | 146647| 054 | ARM AND HAND TABLE ASSEMBLY .- oo X |
1 p 44331 041 | SCREW, Set, 1/4-20 x 5/16 Long............ 2
2 p 9661| 041 | SCREW, #10-32 x 5/16 Long.............ooo 2
3 p | 27642| 042 | SCREW, #8-32 x 3/8 Long.................. 2
4 p | 42656! 041 | SCREW, 1/4-20 x 1 Long, Flat Head......... 4
5 p | 93898| 211 | SUEEVE ASSEMBLY, Leg..........ooooooooooo 1
6 b | 03308| 248 | TEE HANDLE ASSEMBLY...............ooooooen 1
7 p | 93898| 249 | LEG, Extension............c....oooiiioins 1
| 8 P 1 938981 250 | NUT, WinG. . .....ooooornnnnnammommniamooe 1
9 p | 93898] 251 | MOUNT, Support, R.H.........ooovieoooon 1
10 p | 93898| 252 | MOUNT, Support, L.H.. ... e 1
11 p | 93898| 258 | CLEVIS, Leg. . ..nunnnnaaammmmmomeeeee o 1
12 p | 1293541 316 | FASTENER, HOOK...... o ooeooaoorooioeooons 4
i 13 p | 129354} 319 | KNOB LOCK ASSEMBLY.................c...... 2
. ' | 14 p 1293541 326 ; INSERT, Keylocking. 1/4-20 x 3/8 Long..... 2
. | . bogs p | 1293541 328 | PADMOuNE L 2
\ ‘ 16 p | 1293581 344 © PIN, Driv-Lok, 3/8 x 2-1/4...........oooo 1
17 p | 129354: 345 . SCREW, *8-32 x 5/8 Long.............ooons i2
) 18 P | 129358! 346 i SHAFT 1
t 19 0 | 129354 381 | BRACKET......ooirv oo 1
20 p 1 129358] 382 | CLIP, SPring.......ooooeorooommmrmeeeoome: 2
| p | 136808, 140 \ PAD (NOt SROWR) . .. oeeooameeeeeee e 1
i 21 D1 1866871 052 | TOP. ..o on e 1
[ 22 p | 146647 079 I FRAME. SUPPOFL. ..ot 1
| 23 p 1 1502000 001 | FOOT. ... e eenenresaaesee e 1
| 24 p | 150763| 001 i SCREW, Set, 8- 32 x 1/4 Half Dog Point..... 2 L

Figure 2. ARM/HAND TABLE ASSEMBLY.

6-6
ey 7/86 ) 6-7
Rev, 7/86

F-11 F-12




A. Lateral Cassette Holder B. A.P. Cassette Holder

DETAIL A

Figure 4. CASSETTE HOLDERS.
e

Figure 3. LEG HOLDER ASSEMBLY. , e mmmn & e n e e - m = e —— e e

FIG. & \
TNDE PART DESCRIPTION UNITS PER
. . NO. NUMBER ASSEMBLY
ST A A - N T 2- CASSETTE HOLDERS . - o veeeeeeoneeneee x | x
. ! T1 UNITS PER
INDEX PARTR DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY A p | 129354| 386 | LATERAL CASSETTE HOLDER ASSEMBLY*......... X
NO. i NUMBER 4 L . - b R b | 156804] 039 | LATERAL CASSETTE HOLDER ASSEMBLY*.. ... .... X
: X
3- | P | 166647} 018 | LEG HOLDER ASSEMBLY..........ooomrmr Lol p | 129350 110 | @ ROD....uoiiii it ]
1| ! 13680¢] 040 | MOLDED PAD ASSEMBLY.............--oo-- ! g | D) 4831 030 | ¢ BRACKET.
2| bz e | ke e ¢ | b | is0res) 001 | - scRew, Set (Bog Foint) LIl 2
g | p | leB) Oa | RN, e e : S| b el | AL
‘ , BeATING. ... : :
2 E 15?392 061 | SCREW, SocketgHead Cap. 1/4-20 x 5/8...... 2 ; g lgg;g 02? : §E§ES' ;humg-Hl/g 203535/2'37ié ~~~~~~~~~ }
& 1 b1 196@6| 061 | LOCKWASHER, 1/4... . . .coooooomiees 2 Pl S2e) 0 | Round Head, #8-32 x 3/16.........
8 | p | 1203541 119 | BUSHING, Clamp..........ocooooioroerieess 1 3 3348} 091 | ¢ CLARK SOCKET®.........coooevennnnrns !
9 P { 129354} 118 | COLLAR, CHamp..........coooooroeeeesomno ; 8 | p| 129356] 385 | A.P. CASSETTE MOLDER ASSEMBLY*............ X
10 Py Bsje] 056 | KNOB P b | 146647| 055 | AP| CASSETTE HOLDER ASSEMBLY.. . .'.. ... X
2 P 129354 389 | MANDLE.... ..o eeeeoeioioen S y o . .
p L i 93898| 198 | * BAR, SVide.........ooioiiiiiiiiiais ]
130 b 12gds LT O Veicrol Lol ] 12 | P ] 136804| 133 | « SLIDE, Weldment. ... ..................... 2
1 P i2a3ss 126 | A eery (See Fig 6 1| 5] '35898| 142 | - kNOB AsSEMBLY. . LiilIIIIIIII 2
is | | . Acces See Fig. - i1 | p| 136808] 132 |  BAR, Pivot (Weldment) .. . .. ... ....... i
15 .| p| 3958| 081 | + SCREW, Round Head, #4-36 x 1/8.......... 2
16 | p| s50527| 061 | » SCREW. Socket Head Cap, #8-32 x 1/2..... 1
17| p | 129358 327 | ¢ COLLARL ... oot ]
18 | | 15879| 044 | o SCREW, Thumb, 1/4-20'x 1/2. . ... 1
‘ . 19° CLAMP, Accessory* (See Fig. 6)............ 1
e — P o e - —— - b ——— e e ——— — PR, IR . -

v *SALES ITEM
6-8 6-9
Rev. 7/86 Rev. 7/86

V-

F-13




Figure 5. INTRAMEDULLARY COUNTER

6-10

G-1

A. .M. NAILING REST ASSEMBLY —
ORTHOGRAPHIC 2 TABLE.

JO,

(&
© i)

B. T-SHAPE SACRAL REST ASSEMBLY —
ORTHOGRAPHIC 2 TABLE.

C. WEDGE SHAPE SACRAL REST ASSEMBLY —

ORTHOGRAPHIC 2 TABLE.

00

\I

.TRACTION DEVICE AND HIP REST.

Rev 7/86

(LI USH N o 00~ N U £ Lo T =

[SARVAIE RS ~N — 0

N = ()

QYU B

Rev. 7/86

p

E=invine] helnelne Rpel U WO oW WO el TTOTUOWUVY

IR R RS
}

PART
NUMBER

‘W 146647

146647
136804
46124
136804
93898
93898
150763
129354

136804
129354

129354
136804
136804
136804

136804
93898
129354

129354
136804
136804
136804

136804
93898
129354

129254
136804
136804
136804

075
129
056
186
228
257
001
355

137
082

238
100
102
131

138
031
082

139
041
048
128

139
031
082

139
006
010

080

128

DESCRIPTION

INTRAMEDULLARY COUNTER TRACTION DEVICE
ASSEMBLY (SALES ITEM). ... ..o

BRACKET, SUPPOTL. ..o
REST, Leg
SCREW Flat Head Socket,
SLIDE ASSEMBLY .. ...
SUPPORT, Vertical Adjustment.............-.
KNOB ASSEMBLY . oot
SCREW, Set, #8-32 x 1/4 (Half Dog).......-
PLUNGER, Spr1ng ..........................

I.M. NAILING REST ASSEMBLY
. SCREW Flat Head Socket, 3/8-16 x

. REST Sacra
* PAD, Sacra1 Rest ........................
J SUPPORT Sacral Rest. . . .. ... o

T-SHAPE SACRAL REST ASSEMBLY
e SOCKET, Perineal Post..................-

e SCREW. Flat Head Socket, 3/8-16 x

38 LG, e
. FASTENER Hook, 2 x 6 Velcro Tape.......
o REST, Sacral, 1- Shaped. .. ...
e PAD
e SUPPORT . . ot

WEDGE SHAPE SACRAL REST ASSEMBLY

e SOCKET, Perineal Post...................
o SCREW, Flat Head Socket. 3/8-16 x

378 LG, oo
. FASTENER Hook, 2 x 6 Velcro Tape.......
« SACRAL REST . et
0 PAD . e
. SUPPORT ................................

6-11

o

[P

pea b b v €D

SIS
UNITS PER
ASSEMBLY

\ |
|
\ i
o
! .
i
i
) |
1 ;
b
2
1
1 !
1 |
1 '
!
1
Iz
|1
D1
[ !
1]
[




9
SECTION A-A
A
=
* ORI R ==rON
/ N
i ,_F—‘I’ TN
@ - r1 T
. R
¢ I\ ! N \
\ ’ ! [
() I /. LON
Lol TN
A 4
B L] —o
A}
Figure 6. CLAMP ASSEMBLIES.
FIG. i
&
INDEX PART DESCRIPTION UNITS PER
NO. NUMBER ASSEMBLY !
6- P' 146647 034] TRACTION CLAMP ASSEMBLY (SALES ITEM)..... X
6= P; 146647 035| ACCESSORY CLAMP ASSEMBLY (SALES ITEM).... X
]
1 Py 52336| 061| SCREW, Set, Socket Head, #6-32 x 1/8..... 1 1 :
2 P! 129354| 367 PIN, Dowel, 3/32 x 5/16. . .. 1 )
3 P 136804| 104] LEVER, Cam... ... .. oo s 1 ]
4 P 129354 286) PLUNGER, Spring..............cooovvnnrones 1 1 '
5 Pi 129354| 288} WASHER, Belleville....................... 16 16
6 pl 129354 287 RETAINER, Spring........... ..o 1 ] l
7 P{ 136804| 106 LOCK, Clamp. ... 1 1
8 p| 129254! 250] PIN, Grooved, 3/16 x 1-1/2. . 2 2 !
9 p| 93898| 161| PLATE, Accessory Clamp.. ................ 1 |
10 pl 136804| 105| BODY, Clamp........ ..o 1 1
11 pl 93898| 101] KNOB ASSEMBLY...............c..oovennvenn 1 1
12 p| 93898 162| PLATE, Traction Clamp.................... 1

6-12

G-3

Rev 7/86

MO~ U &N —
'

¢

Rev. 7/86

f

o

DUV VTOUTT

PART

NUMBER

141210

141210

129354
56397
81674
56397

56397
56397

36879

Figure 7. CLAMP ASSEMBLIES (After 5/84).

091

DESCRIPTION

CLAMP ASSEMBLY ... ....... .

BODY. Clamp. .. ... viiee s
PIN, Grooved. . ......... ...,
LEVER ARM, Assembly.......... ... ... ......
PIN, SPring.........ooovvennnniainnns
PLATE, Clamp. . .....vveieoi e
KNOB-CLAMP . . .. .. . e
KNOB-PLATE CLAMP. . ... ... ..t

RING, Retaining............ ... ...

X

PO bt et bt s s v

UNITS PER |
ASSEMBLY

- e —

{
i
i
i
|
|

[







